

Balance of Payments Curaçao																			
Centrale Bank van Curaçao en Sint Maarten																			
	2011				2011	2012				2012	2013				2013	2014			
	Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4		Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4		Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4		Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	
Current account	-344,6	-423,8	-441,6	-386,1	-1.596,1	-267,9	-433,8	-399,7	-360,1	-1.461,6	-354,1	-356,9	-248,2	-289,7	-1.248,8	-221,6	-189,7	-295,6	
Trade balance	-566,7	-583,3	-594,7	-569,3	-2.314,0	-615,2	-648,1	-624,5	-607,5	-2.495,4	-599,7	-531,5	-558,7	-563,0	-2.252,9	-540,8	-485,7	-571,8	
Merchandise exports	315,7	329,2	401,5	403,3	1.449,7	358,4	312,4	381,4	452,7	1.505,0	324,1	269,6	234,4	286,5	1.114,6	229,2	302,9	280,4	
General merchandise	152,6	161,8	264,0	256,4	834,7	191,7	187,3	249,9	280,6	909,5	146,1	128,7	136,7	167,1	578,6	81,6	156,7	142,0	
Oil products	0,2	2,0	0,1	0,4	2,6	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,1	1,6	0,1	0,0	0,0	1,7	0,0	10,7	0,0	
Goods procured in ports	163,0	165,4	137,4	146,6	612,4	166,7	125,1	131,5	172,0	595,4	176,5	140,8	97,6	119,4	534,3	147,6	135,5	138,3	
Merchandise imports	882,4	912,5	996,2	972,7	3.763,7	973,7	960,5	1.006,0	1.060,3	4.000,4	923,8	801,1	793,0	849,6	3.367,6	770,0	788,6	852,2	
General merchandise	587,5	649,3	686,3	688,7	2.611,9	660,6	696,1	723,1	765,1	2.844,9	642,5	541,0	579,4	616,9	2.379,8	511,1	552,9	631,7	
Oil products	285,9	249,3	290,7	269,3	1.095,2	303,3	245,8	263,6	271,1	1.083,8	260,8	244,4	197,6	223,3	926,1	248,8	224,3	211,3	
Goods procured in ports	8,9	13,8	19,2	14,7	56,6	9,8	18,5	19,3	24,0	71,6	20,6	15,7	16,0	9,3	61,6	10,0	11,4	9,2	
Services balance	230,7	192,9	205,1	220,5	849,2	397,4	253,0	266,0	305,5	1.221,9	321,9	241,0	380,8	293,2	1.236,9	346,9	323,7	331,5	
Manufacturing services exports	114,8	94,6	110,6	124,8	444,8	133,3	155,8	158,5	172,4	620,1	122,6	139,2	117,2	122,8	501,8	138,3	170,7	139,4	
Refining fee	111,2	89,0	103,0	115,7	418,9	127,9	145,0	152,5	161,4	586,8	118,6	130,9	109,1	117,3	475,8	134,7	163,3	134,3	
Manufacturing services imports	5,5	4,7	6,0	4,2	20,4	4,0	4,1	5,1	7,5	20,6	3,0	23,3	4,2	3,5	34,1	2,7	5,6	5,2	
Repair on goods exports	34,5	44,3	74,0	57,8	210,5	28,5	36,0	26,1	30,4	121,0	20,0	35,5	31,6	26,2	113,3	17,4	22,1	18,3	
Repair on goods imports	3,5	10,6	8,6	12,7	35,4	7,7	0,0	0,0	0,6	8,3	6,6	0,1	0,0	0,0	6,7	0,0	1,5	1,3	
Transportation exports	56,6	72,8	69,0	60,3	258,6	67,4	89,1	93,6	92,7	342,8	98,4	117,9	119,7	111,8	447,8	85,1	110,8	126,4	
Sea transport	22,9	23,8	22,3	19,5	88,5	21,6	25,0	27,0	24,1	97,7	20,4	19,6	26,6	27,1	93,6	18,2	24,1	37,2	
Passenger	0,1	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	
Freight	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	
Other	22,8	23,8	22,3	19,5	88,4	21,6	25,0	27,0	24,1	97,6	20,4	19,6	26,6	27,1	93,6	18,2	24,1	37,2	
Air transport	32,5	48,6	46,4	39,9	167,4	45,1	63,8	66,2	68,3	243,4	77,7	98,1	92,9	84,5	353,2	66,7	86,5	88,9	
Passenger	29,4	44,4	44,3	38,1	156,2	43,6	62,7	65,1	67,2	238,5	76,6	97,1	92,0	82,8	348,5	64,7	85,2	88,0	
Freight	1,5	2,4	0,8	0,4	5,0	0,3	0,2	0,0	0,1	0,6	0,1	0,1	0,0	0,2	0,4	0,1	0,0	0,1	
Other	1,5	1,9	1,4	1,4	6,1	1,2	1,0	1,0	1,0	4,2	1,1	0,9	0,9	1,5	4,3	1,9	1,2	0,8	
Postal and courier services	1,2	0,3	0,3	0,9	2,7	0,7	0,3	0,4	0,3	1,8	0,3	0,2	0,2	0,3	1,0	0,2	0,3	0,2	
Transportation imports	50,6	57,3	61,0	55,4	224,4	63,4	69,3	70,2	67,2	270,2	58,7	60,7	73,7	57,8	250,8	53,7	66,6	66,4	
Sea transport	25,5	25,9	27,9	26,5	105,7	27,5	26,9	26,3	28,0	108,8	25,1	21,8	23,4	24,1	94,4	21,8	22,7	23,5	
Passenger	0,1	0,2	0,4	0,1	0,7	0,0	0,2	0,1	0,0	0,3	0,0	0,1	0,3	0,3	0,7	0,2	0,7	0,5	
Freight	20,3	20,8	22,7	22,2	86,0	22,4	21,8	22,9	24,0	91,1	21,0	18,2	18,0	19,5	76,7	17,6	18,0	19,6	
Other	5,1	4,9	4,8	4,2	19,0	5,1	4,9	3,4	4,0	17,4	4,1	3,4	5,1	4,4	17,0	4,0	4,0	3,5	
Air transport	24,9	31,3	33,0	28,6	117,8	35,9	42,5	43,8	39,2	161,4	33,6	38,8	50,1	33,5	156,0	32,0	43,8	42,8	
Passenger	20,6	24,3	29,2	22,5	96,6	29,0	35,7	40,6	35,6	140,9	29,5	34,6	45,4	30,2	139,7	28,0	32,5	38,6	
Freight	2,3	2,3	2,5	2,5	9,6	2,5	2,4	2,5	2,7	10,1	2,3	2,0	2,0	2,2	8,5	2,0	2,0	2,2	
Other	2,1	4,7	1,2	3,6	11,6	4,4	4,3	0,7	0,9	10,3	1,8	2,1	2,7	1,1	7,8	2,0	9,3	2,1	
Postal and courier services	0,2	0,2	0,2	0,3	0,9	0,0	-0,1	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,2	0,2	0,1	0,4	0,0	0,1	0,0	
Travel exports	211,0	189,4	197,0	213,9	811,3	263,1	217,2	229,1	262,4	971,7	294,0	215,5	248,1	286,3	1.043,9	284,9	230,5	282,5	
Travel imports	107,7	106,7	131,3	132,2	477,9	112,3	120,0	130,1	126,6	489,1	110,4	128,8	146,0	140,6	525,8	114,8	1		

	2011				2011	2012				2012	2013				2013	2014		
	Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4		Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4		Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4		Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3
Current transfers balance	-16,5	-35,1	-42,0	-24,0	-117,6	-27,5	-23,5	-34,0	-32,5	-117,4	-57,3	-29,7	-52,8	-3,7	-143,6	-27,7	-11,3	-40,4
General government income	39,4	24,2	27,1	21,9	112,6	22,4	21,6	11,8	20,0	75,8	7,5	23,5	12,6	34,1	77,7	26,7	20,5	9,1
Taxes	18,2	6,6	12,5	4,7	42,1	9,3	16,0	8,3	14,3	48,0	2,3	6,4	2,3	22,8	33,8	22,4	17,0	1,4
Other government transfers	21,2	17,6	14,5	17,1	70,5	13,1	5,6	3,5	5,6	27,8	5,2	17,0	10,3	11,3	43,9	4,3	3,5	7,7
General government expenditures	35,7	37,1	32,8	25,3	130,9	23,3	16,7	16,1	21,3	77,4	19,0	18,6	19,9	19,2	76,7	17,4	17,9	15,4
Other sectors income	96,0	72,3	77,8	81,9	328,1	72,4	88,7	84,1	86,2	331,4	72,9	69,3	70,2	78,1	290,5	73,0	84,3	65,3
Workers' remittances	2,5	2,4	2,9	3,6	11,4	3,2	3,9	5,0	3,9	16,0	3,5	5,0	3,0	2,6	14,1	3,3	3,0	3,7
Other current transfers	93,6	69,9	74,9	78,3	316,6	69,1	84,9	79,1	82,3	315,4	69,3	64,3	67,2	75,5	276,4	69,7	81,3	61,6
Other sectors expenditures	116,3	94,6	114,0	102,5	427,3	98,9	117,1	113,7	117,4	447,2	118,6	103,9	115,8	96,7	435,1	110,0	98,2	99,5
Workers' remittances	17,6	19,5	20,6	21,7	79,4	18,7	21,7	20,6	23,3	84,2	18,1	21,4	23,3	23,5	86,3	19,7	21,4	20,5
Other current transfers	98,6	75,1	93,4	80,7	347,9	80,2	95,5	93,1	94,2	363,0	100,5	82,5	92,5	73,2	348,8	90,2	76,8	79,0
Capital account	30,0	19,6	14,7	31,5	95,9	19,7	6,9	4,1	18,1	48,8	21,1	5,1	3,0	17,5	46,7	4,6	3,7	4,8
Capital transfers	30,0	19,6	14,7	31,5	95,9	19,6	6,9	4,1	18,1	48,7	21,1	5,1	3,0	17,5	46,7	4,6	3,7	4,8
General government income	22,5	27,5	13,5	30,0	93,5	20,1	6,3	5,0	20,7	52,1	14,1	5,7	4,3	17,6	41,8	4,7	3,9	2,6
Development aid	22,5	27,5	13,5	30,0	93,5	20,1	6,3	5,0	20,7	52,1	14,1	5,7	4,3	17,6	41,8	4,7	3,9	2,6
General government expenditures	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Other sectors income	12,4	2,0	3,0	2,6	20,1	1,8	1,3	0,2	1,0	4,3	10,4	4,3	0,6	0,1	15,4	0,0	0,0	4,6
Other sectors expenditures	4,8	9,9	1,8	1,1	17,7	2,3	0,7	1,1	3,6	7,7	3,4	5,0	1,9	0,2	10,5	0,1	0,2	2,4
Acquisition/disposal of non-produced non-financial assets	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Tangible and intangible assets acquisition	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Tangible and intangible assets disposal	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Net financial account	-223,5	-429,1	-333,2	-389,4	-1.375,2	-316,8	-330,8	-431,7	-267,2	-1.346,6	-278,6	-283,8	-289,2	-250,8	-1.102,4	-168,9	-151,7	-244,3
Direct investment	-22,5	-46,9	-26,0	-51,4	-146,8	-57,3	-1,5	-14,4	9,5	-63,7	42,2	-1,5	-2,4	36,3	74,5	-36,3	-59,3	-53,6
Assets	2,8	-20,0	-2,3	-36,3	-55,8	-15,9	8,3	9,3	32,5	34,2	0,0	1,4	24,8	21,4	47,7	16,7	3,6	14,9
Direct investment abroad	2,8	-20,0	-2,3	-36,3	-55,8	-15,9	8,3	9,3	32,5	34,2	0,0	1,4	24,8	21,4	47,7	16,7	3,6	14,9
Equity capital	0,3	2,2	6,0	1,4	9,9	1,7	1,7	1,2	16,1	20,8	-0,8	1,9	9,9	2,4	13,4	1,4	1,8	-1,2
Reinvested earnings	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	-0,1	0,9	0,8	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Other capital	2,5	-22,2	-8,3	-37,7	-65,7	-17,6	6,6	8,2	15,5	12,7	0,9	-0,6	15,0	19,0	34,3	15,3	1,8	16,1
Liabilities	25,3	26,9	23,7	15,1	91,0	41,3	9,8	23,7	23,0	97,9	-42,2	2,9	27,3	-14,8	-26,9	53,0	62,9	68,5
Direct investment in Curaçao	25,3	26,9	23,7	15,1	91,0	41,3	9,8	23,7	23,0	97,9	-42,2	2,9	27,3	-14,8	-26,9	53,0	62,9	68,5
Equity capital	25,5	25,4	5,4	15,2	71,5	16,3	12,5	9,8	7,9	46,5	2,4	-3,7	10,9	-53,1	-43,5	33,3	13,5	29,3
Reinvested earnings	0,5	-0,9	-1,7	-0,6	-2,7	0,0	0,0	2,1	0,0	2,1	0,0	0,0	0,7	0,0	0,7	0,0	0,0	0,0
Other capital	-0,7	2,4	20,0	0,5	22,2	25,0	-2,7	11,8	15,2	49,3	-44,6	6,6	15,7	38,2	16,0	19,7	49,4	39,2
Portfolio investment	-60,4	12,6	-118,5	-69,7	-235,9	-158,3	-417,8	-91,4	25,8	-641,8	-88,0	67,1	-196,9	-124,4	-342,3	-133,5	-281,9	-100,9
Assets	-47,8	0,3	-107,5	-78,2	-233,2	-141,6	-432,0	-78,2	14,9	-636,8	-75,3	48,2	-184,7	-139,0	-350,8	-132,9	-45,0	-90,9
Equity securities	22,3	33,0	12,6	69,4	137,4	-18,1	9,3	12,3	70,2	73,7	-22,5	58,5	-12,7	-28,1	-26,5	-51,3	-11,0	-16,1
Debt securities	-70,0	-32,8	-120,1	-147,6	-370,5	-123,5	-441,3	-90,5	-55,3	-710,6	-52,8	-10,3	-133,4	-126,3	-322,7	-159,4	-34,0	-74,8
Bonds and notes	-72,0	-32,8	-134,4	-147,8	-387,0	-123,5	-441,3	-90,7	-53,7	-709,2	-52,8	-10,8	-134,0	-126,3	-323,8	-159,4	-34,0	-75,6
Money market instruments	2,0	0,0	14,3	0,0	16,3	0,0	0,0	0,2	-1,6	-1,4	0,0	0,0	0,6	0,0	0,6	0,0	0,0	-0,7
Financial derivatives	-0,1	0,0	0,0	0,2	0,2	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,5	0,0	0,0	0,5	0,0	0,0	1,5
Liabilities	12,6	-12,4	11,0	-8,5	2,7	16,7	-14,2	13,2	-10,8	5,0	12,7	-18,9	12,2	-14,6	-8,5	0,6	236,9	10,0
Equity securities	0,3	0,1	0,0	16,4	16,7	5,0	0,1	1,0	1,3	7,3	0,4	-0,3	0,0	1,3	1,5	0,0	-0,8	-0,3
Debt securities	12,3	-12,4	11,0	-24,9	-14,0	11,8	-14,3	12,3	-12,1	-2,3	12,3	-18,7	12,2	-15,8	-10,0	0,7	237,6	10,3
Bonds and notes	12,3	-12,4	11,0	-24,9	-14,0	11,8	-14,3	12,3	-12,1	-2,3	12,3	-18,7	12,2	-15,8	-10,0	0,7	237,6	10,3
Money market instruments	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Financial derivatives	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Other investment	-111,3	-326,0	-212,0	-379,1	-1.028,4	65,0	60,3	-230,6	-330,4	-435,7	-191,0	-359,8	-55,3	-193,2	-799,3	-103,8	28,6	-155,5
Assets	-169,8	-371,9	-230,3	-272,2	-1.044,2	-75,7	65,8	-242,3	-311,9	-564,1	-165,1	-201,0	-205,7	184,1	-387,7	121,6	93,2	-50,3
Trade credit	-68,5	-63,1	66,8	21,7	-43,1	-32,5	-48,2	17,6	-14,4	-77,4	-45,4	1,9	-15,5	9,3	-49,8	-35,1	-11,3	-22,7
Extended credit on exports	-83,8	-41,6	66,0	24,1	-35,3	-29,2	-45,9	14,4	-16,4	-77,1	-42,5	2,1	-15,9	14,1	-42,2	-35,8	-11,2	-24,4
Advance payments made on imports	15,3	-21,5	0,8	-2,4	-7,8	-3,2	-2,3	3,2	2,0	-0,3	-2,9	-0,3	0,4	-4,9	-7,6	0,7	-0,1	1,7
Loans	-2,2	2,5	-20,1	-2,2	-22,0	0,4	-0,8	-0,1	13,6	13,2	0,2	0,2	-1,1	-5,3	-6,1	-1,4	-3,3	-1,5
New loans provided to abroad	5,6	2,8	1,1	1,5	11,0	0,8	0,3	1,7	14,5	17,3	1,4	4,3	2,3	3,2	11,3	1,0	2,3	1,6
Repayments on loans extended abroad	7,8	0,3	21,2	3,7	33,1	0,3	1,0	1,8	0,9	4,1	1,3	4,2	3,4	8,6	17,4	2,4	5,6	3,1
Currency deposits	-100,1	-312,6	-278,6	-293,8	-985,2	-44,9	113,7	-260,7	-312,0	-504,0	-121,0	-204,4	-191,8	178,6	-338,7	155,5	104,7	-27,5
Other assets	1,0	1,3	1,6	2,2	6,1	1,2	1,1	0,8	0,9	4,1	1,1	1,4	2,7	1,6	6,8	2,6	3,1	1,4
Long term	1,0	1,3	1,6	2,2	6,1	1,2	1,1	0,8	0,9	4,1	1,1	1,4	2,7	1,6	6,8	2,6	3,1	1,4
Short term	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Liabilities	-58,4	-45,9	-18,3	106,9	-15,8	-140,8	5,6	-11,7	18,5	-128,4	25,9	158,8	-150,4	377,3	411,6	225,4	64,6	105,2
Trade credit	26,5	79,5	29,7	-49,6	86,0	71,5	58,3	40,2	56,1	226,1	51,7	37,4	29,5	27,7	146,3	41,5	-25,7	59,1
Received credit on imports	26,5	79,5	29,7	-49,6	86,0	71,5	58,3	40,2	56,1	226,1	51,6	37,4	29,5	27,7	146,3	41,5	-25,7	59,1
Advance payments received on exports	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Loans	5,4	-20,8	5,4	39,2	29,1	12,2	-1,1	-4,1	-4,0	3,1	-0,3	-7,4	-6,4	-16,0	-30,1	6,4	-37,6	-10,7
New loans received from abroad	15,0	28,8	18,8	103,3	166,0	24,4	11,2	9,2	14,6	59,5	6,8	14,1	6,7	7,2	34,8	29,2	6,2	6,7
Repayments on loans received from abroad	9,7	49,7	13,4	64,1	136,8	12,2	12,3	13,3	18,6	56,4	7,1	21,5	13,1	23,2	64,9	22,8	43,8	17,5
Currency deposits	-95,2	-87,2	-68,1	101,9	-148,7	-235,4	-27,8	-49,6	-34,5	-347,3	-32,6	131,3	-97,7	332,3	333,3	188,8	156,3	58,4
Other liabilities	5,0	-17,3	14,7	15,4	17,8	10,9	-23,9	1,8	0,8	-10,3	7,2	-2,4						

Balance of Payments Curaçao																						
Centrale Bank van Curaçao en Sint Maarten																						
	2014		2015				2015		2016				2016		2017				2017		2018	
	Quarter 4		Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4		Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4		Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4		Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4	
Current account	-198,4	-905,3	-112,7	-271,9	-156,3	-231,3	-772,1	-148,4	-242,4	-189,6	-299,0	-879,5	-236,4	-296,7	-276,1	-407,5	-1.216,7	-234,7				
Trade balance	-506,7	-2.105,0	-438,9	-521,8	-502,7	-524,9	-1.988,2	-445,2	-456,2	-486,8	-516,3	-1.904,6	-479,6	-414,4	-446,0	-528,3	-1.868,4	-414,6				
Merchandise exports	315,6	1.128,0	202,2	171,4	159,0	197,3	729,9	129,4	157,8	158,7	202,7	648,5	195,0	178,7	187,5	199,8	760,9	241,8				
General merchandise	142,6	522,9	74,0	84,6	83,4	103,7	345,7	71,6	73,6	86,4	88,9	320,4	92,6	70,9	76,9	94,6	335,0	60,4				
Oil products	0,0	10,7	0,0	0,0	0,0	1,6	1,6	0,0	0,1	0,5	0,0	0,6	0,0	0,2	0,0	0,5	0,7	2,2				
Goods procured in ports	172,9	594,3	128,1	86,8	75,6	92,0	382,5	57,8	84,1	71,8	113,8	327,6	102,4	107,6	110,6	104,6	425,2	179,2				
Merchandise imports	822,3	3.233,0	641,0	693,2	661,7	722,2	2.718,1	574,6	614,0	645,5	719,0	2.553,1	674,6	593,1	633,5	728,1	2.629,3	656,4				
General merchandise	621,0	2.316,7	495,5	544,0	547,7	573,3	2.160,6	496,5	507,8	531,6	562,7	2.098,6	517,1	484,8	472,2	618,4	2.092,4	504,0				
Oil products	191,4	875,8	137,1	140,0	111,2	144,5	532,8	74,6	99,3	106,2	150,1	430,3	152,4	104,8	159,9	108,9	526,0	150,8				
Goods procured in ports	9,8	40,5	8,4	9,2	2,8	4,3	24,7	3,4	6,9	7,7	6,2	24,2	5,2	3,5	1,5	0,7	10,9	1,6				
Services balance	350,4	1.352,5	342,9	256,4	390,5	306,9	1.296,6	319,2	225,2	342,3	247,5	1.134,2	259,6	122,8	148,5	144,2	675,1	190,5				
Manufacturing services exports	93,1	541,4	150,9	153,7	154,1	156,1	614,8	108,4	111,8	146,0	120,3	486,5	138,4	95,2	111,6	94,6	439,8	83,0				
Refining fee	86,2	518,4	146,2	146,1	143,0	145,9	581,2	102,2	103,9	138,3	116,5	460,9	129,1	79,1	101,5	86,6	396,2	75,5				
Manufacturing services imports	5,3	18,8	3,4	1,6	5,0	2,7	12,7	0,9	2,3	3,5	1,4	8,1	2,0	6,1	1,6	4,4	14,1	18,0				
Repair on goods exports	29,8	87,7	19,5	21,4	8,2	22,6	71,7	25,9	15,5	10,7	23,8	75,9	20,2	10,0	6,8	12,8	49,8	26,8				
Repair on goods imports	5,3	8,1	3,3	2,9	2,7	2,0	10,9	0,3	0,5	0,2	0,2	1,3	1,0	1,0	0,7	0,1	2,7	1,5				
Transportation exports	114,9	437,2	87,3	89,2	56,1	61,8	294,4	62,5	60,7	56,6	63,3	243,1	43,6	31,9	33,7	31,7	140,9	26,8				
Sea transport	20,7	100,1	23,6	22,4	22,0	29,2	97,2	30,2	24,4	19,7	31,6	105,9	26,0	25,1	25,2	21,2	97,5	17,0				
Passenger	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0				
Freight	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0				
Other	20,7	100,1	23,6	22,4	22,0	29,2	97,2	30,2	24,4	19,7	31,6	105,9	26,0	25,1	25,2	21,2	97,5	17,0				
Air transport	93,8	336,0	63,5	66,3	33,8	32,4	196,0	31,9	35,8	36,3	29,1	133,1	17,2	6,5	8,0	9,9	41,5	9,6				
Passenger	92,7	330,6	61,8	62,9	32,7	31,0	188,4	30,0	34,1	34,8	28,0	126,9	15,8	5,6	6,5	8,9	36,9	7,1				
Freight	0,4	0,6	0,2	0,3	0,2	0,2	0,9	0,4	0,2	0,4	0,0	1,1	0,3	0,2	0,3	0,2	1,1	0,4				
Other	0,8	4,7	1,5	3,1	0,9	1,2	6,8	1,4	1,5	1,1	1,1	5,1	1,0	0,6	1,1	0,8	3,5	2,2				
Postal and courier services	0,3	1,1	0,2	0,4	0,3	0,1	1,1	0,4	0,5	0,6	2,6	4,1	0,4	0,3	0,5	0,7	1,8	0,1				
Transportation imports	57,5	244,1	48,5	56,0	60,0	55,7	220,2	45,1	54,1	57,9	51,0	208,1	57,3	58,8	56,4	57,2	229,7	49,3				
Sea transport	23,4	91,4	18,5	17,5	17,5	20,0	74,5	15,0	16,6	17,7	20,3	69,6	19,1	18,2	19,3	20,0	76,6	15,5				
Passenger	0,4	1,7	0,2	0,1	0,3	0,3	0,9	0,1	0,2	0,1	0,0	0,3	0,0	0,1	0,5	0,0	0,6	0,3				
Freight	18,8	74,1	14,7	15,9	15,3	16,7	62,5	13,2	14,1	14,8	16,5	58,7	15,5	13,7	14,7	16,9	60,7	11,7				
Other	4,2	15,7	3,6	2,5	2,0	3,1	11,1	1,7	2,4	2,8	3,7	10,6	3,6	4,4	4,2	3,1	15,3	3,5				
Air transport	34,0	152,6	29,8	37,5	42,6	35,4	145,3	29,9	37,3	40,2	30,4	137,8	38,0	40,7	37,1	37,2	153,0	33,7				
Passenger	29,4	128,5	25,5	33,1	39,4	31,0	129,0	26,0	33,5	36,9	27,4	123,8	30,7	37,9	34,6	34,5	137,7	31,0				
Freight	2,1	8,2	1,6	1,8	1,7	1,9	6,9	1,5	1,6	1,6	1,8	6,5	1,7	1,5	1,6	1,9	6,7	1,3				
Other	2,5	15,9	2,7	2,6	1,5	2,6	9,4	2,4	2,2	1,6	1,2	7,5	5,6	1,3	0,9	0,8	8,5	1,4				
Postal and courier services	0,1	0,2	0,2	0,0	-0,1	0,3	0,4	0,1	0,2	0,1	0,3	0,7	0,1	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,2	0,1				
Travel exports	338,2	1.136,1	313,3	226,6	261,2	286,2	1.087,3	315,6	221,1	240,2	249,3	1.026,2	278,2	217,7	229,3	260,3	985,5	295,7				
Travel imports	133,7	549,3	133,4	1																		

	2014		2015		2015		2016		2016		2016		2017		2017		2017		2018	
	Quarter 4		Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4	Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4			Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4		Quarter 1		
Current transfers balance	-26,4	-105,9	-23,2	-17,7	-24,8	-15,9	-81,6	-13,4	-11,6	-32,5	-25,1	-82,6	-13,7	-17,6	-3,4	-20,7	-55,4	-22,2		
General government income	24,9	81,2	17,8	29,7	27,7	14,7	89,9	22,7	31,3	20,6	17,3	92,0	22,0	23,2	26,0	21,5	92,7	20,8		
Taxes	12,2	53,0	4,2	7,5	14,0	5,9	31,7	5,3	14,3	5,7	4,6	29,9	5,1	4,3	9,5	6,1	25,1	3,6		
Other government transfers	12,7	28,2	13,6	22,2	13,6	8,9	58,3	17,4	17,1	14,9	12,7	62,1	16,9	18,9	16,5	15,4	67,7	17,2		
General government expenditures	22,2	72,9	15,5	20,0	20,7	8,5	64,7	11,9	20,2	22,7	21,0	75,9	21,4	18,1	19,5	23,5	82,5	15,9		
Other sectors income	67,1	289,7	58,7	53,3	60,7	60,7	233,3	60,3	61,9	60,2	68,6	251,0	61,5	58,1	79,3	78,1	277,0	66,7		
Workers' remittances	3,6	13,5	1,2	3,5	2,4	2,4	9,4	3,9	3,3	4,2	3,3	14,7	4,5	5,3	4,6	3,2	17,6	7,7		
Other current transfers	63,6	276,1	57,5	49,8	58,3	58,3	223,9	56,4	58,6	56,0	65,3	236,3	57,0	52,8	74,7	74,8	259,4	59,1		
Other sectors expenditures	96,3	403,9	84,3	80,7	92,4	82,8	340,2	84,5	84,6	90,6	90,0	349,7	75,9	80,7	98,2	96,8	342,7	93,9		
Workers' remittances	23,2	84,9	23,5	24,2	25,6	27,2	100,5	19,3	15,1	15,0	15,0	64,4	14,4	14,4	14,6	14,0	57,4	30,6		
Other current transfers	73,0	319,0	60,7	56,5	66,9	55,6	239,7	65,2	69,5	75,6	75,1	285,3	61,5	66,3	74,6	82,8	285,3	63,3		
Capital account	2,9	16,0	-0,9	-0,1	-0,5	-5,2	-6,7	0,5	-0,8	1,4	0,2	1,4	0,0	-2,8	0,3	0,0	-2,5	3,3		
Capital transfers	2,9	16,0	-0,9	-0,1	-0,5	-5,2	-6,7	0,5	-0,8	1,4	0,2	1,4	0,0	-2,8	0,3	0,0	-2,5	3,2		
General government income	4,1	15,4	0,2	0,4	0,2	0,0	0,8	0,2	0,3	0,3	0,1	1,0	0,7	0,1	0,3	0,0	1,0	3,2		
Development aid	4,1	15,4	0,2	0,4	0,2	0,0	0,8	0,2	0,3	0,3	0,1	1,0	0,7	0,1	0,3	0,0	1,0	3,2		
General government expenditures	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0		
Other sectors income	0,8	5,4	0,6	1,4	0,1	0,4	2,5	0,3	0,0	1,4	0,2	2,0	0,0	0,4	0,0	0,3	0,7	0,0		
Other sectors expenditures	2,0	4,7	1,7	1,9	0,8	5,6	9,9	0,0	1,1	0,4	0,1	1,6	0,7	3,3	0,0	0,3	4,3	0,0		
Acquisition/disposal of non-produced non-financial assets	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,1		
Tangible and intangible assets acquisition	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,1		
Tangible and intangible assets disposal	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0		
Net financial account	-193,1	-758,1	-35,1	-221,6	-245,4	-333,8	-835,9	-127,3	-249,0	-160,3	-290,3	-827,0	-250,4	-286,2	-250,2	-430,0	-1.216,8	-257,3		
Direct investment	-41,7	-190,9	-38,4	-50,1	-99,9	-40,1	-228,5	-10,2	-17,0	-99,9	-41,5	-168,7	-107,3	-54,7	-285,0	-122,1	-569,1	-11,4		
Assets	42,6	77,8	13,2	14,8	18,6	-13,0	33,6	8,9	28,4	10,1	22,0	69,5	14,4	12,2	-264,7	-21,9	-260,0	12,2		
Direct investment abroad	42,6	77,8	13,2	14,8	18,6	-13,0	33,6	8,9	28,4	10,1	22,0	69,5	14,4	12,2	-264,7	-21,9	-260,0	12,2		
Equity capital	0,0	2,0	3,2	7,2	2,3	4,4	17,2	5,5	1,4	3,4	3,0	13,2	3,2	0,0	-279,1	-20,5	-296,4	-0,6		
Reinvested earnings	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0		
Other capital	42,6	75,8	10,0	7,6	16,3	-17,5	16,3	3,4	27,0	6,8	19,1	56,3	11,2	12,2	14,4	-1,4	36,4	12,8		
Liabilities	84,3	268,7	51,6	64,9	118,6	27,0	262,1	19,1	45,5	110,1	63,5	238,2	121,7	66,9	20,3	100,2	309,1	23,6		
Direct investment in Curaçao	84,3	268,7	51,6	64,9	118,6	27,0	262,1	19,1	45,5	110,1	63,5	238,2	121,7	66,9	20,3	100,2	309,1	23,6		
Equity capital	19,1	95,2	12,3	4,1	1,5	14,3	32,2	-53,7	2,9	21,3	20,1	-9,4	14,0	22,2	-4,3	13,6	45,4	19,2		
Reinvested earnings	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0		
Other capital	65,2	173,5	39,3	60,8	117,0	12,7	229,9	72,8	42,6	88,8	43,4	247,6	107,7	44,6	24,7	86,6	263,7	4,4		
Portfolio investment	-93,2	-609,4	-329,9	-71,7	-143,1	-60,1	-604,9	-118,1	-127,5	-65,1	-84,3	-395,0	-15,0	-82,2	-171,7	-47,5	-316,4	-374,6		
Assets	-106,4	-375,1	-49,2	-95,1	-132,2	-54,9	-331,4	-102,3	-81,7	-52,1	-89,6	-325,8	-3,8	-96,9	-161,9	-4,6	-267,2	-361,7		
Equity securities	-17,5	-18,1	30,6	-10,2	-0,4	-18,9	1,1	8,5	7,1	-31,0	-18,2	-33,6	16,2	-12,2	-12,3	-30,1	-38,4	-5,0		
Debt securities	-88,9	-357,1	-79,7	-84,9	-131,8	-36,0	-332,5	-110,9	-88,8	-21,1	-71,4	-292,1	-20,0	-84,7	-149,6	25,5	-228,8	-356,7		
Bonds and notes	-88,9	-357,9	-79,7	-90,4	-132,0	-38,9	-341,0	-111,3	-90,0	-20,3	-71,6	-293,2	-20,0	-84,6	-160,6	34,0	-231,2	-351,8		
Money market instruments	0,0	-0,7	0,0	5,2	0,2	2,4	7,8	0,0	1,2	-0,8	0,1	0,6	0,0	0,0	11,0	-8,5	2,4	-4,9		
Financial derivatives	0,0	1,5	0,0	0,2	0,0	0,5	0,7	0,4	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,5	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0		
Liabilities	-13,2	234,3	280,8	-23,4	10,9	5,2	273,5	15,8	45,8	13,0	-5,3	69,3	11,2	-14,7	9,8	42,9	49,2	12,9		
Equity securities	0,0	-1,1	-0,1	-9,4	-2,4	-15,4	-27,3	1,9	0,0	-0,9	11,4	12,4	-0,1	-0,8	-1,2	-0,5	-2,6	-0,9		
Debt securities	-13,2	235,4	280,9	-14,0	13,3	20,6	300,8	13,8	45,9	13,9	-16,7	56,8	11,3	-13,9	11,0	43,5	51,8	13,7		
Bonds and notes	-13,2	235,4	280,9	-14,0	13,3	20,6	300,8	13,8	45,9	13,9	-16,7	56,8	11,3	-13,9	11,0	43,5	51,8	13,7		
Money market instruments	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0		
Financial derivatives	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0		
Other investment	-67,2	-297,9	118,0	32,0	16,4	-129,6	36,8	-64,5	-190,5	34,3	-181,3	-402,1	-94,2	-145,3	280,7	-359,4	-318,2	125,1		
Assets	-113,4	51,1	17,1	130,0	-98,1	-123,7	-74,7	75,1	-437,9	213,9	-65,7	-214,7	-122,5	-73,4	209,2	-284,3	-271,0	160,7		
Trade credit	-10,2	-79,3	-30,2	-14,4	-20,8	-9,4	-74,8	-24,6	-33,7	-17,1	-25,0	-100,4	-12,0	-25,5	26,6	-44,8	-55,7	-42,0		
Extended credit on exports	-8,7	-80,2	-31,5	-15,5	-24,5	-6,2	-77,6	-20,6	-30,9	-19,0	-23,1	-93,5	-13,3	-26,0	28,3	-39,5	-50,6	-43,8		
Advance payments made on imports	-1,5	0,8	1,3	1,1	3,6	-3,2	2,8	-4,0	-2,8	1,8	-1,9	-6,9	1,3	0,6	-1,7	-5,3	-5,2	1,8		
Loans	0,3	-5,8	-1,2	0,0	0,9	-2,4	-2,7	-3,8	-12,5	-3,5	9,3	-10,4	16,4	-6,7	2,8	-1,0	11,5	-6,5		
New loans provided to abroad	3,7	8,7	2,7	4,0	3,5	2,1	12,3	1,2	4,6	1,7	15,6	23,0	22,1	1,5	6,4	4,6	34,6	1,5		
Repayments on loans extended abroad	3,4	14,5	3,9	4,0	2,6	4,5	15,0	5,0	17,1	5,2	6,2	33,5	5,7	8,2	3,6	5,7	23,1	8,1		
Currency deposits	-104,8	127,9	47,8	142,9	-79,9	-113,4	-2,7	101,3	-395,7	232,1	-52,5	-114,7	-128,2	-44,8	174,9	-241,6	-239,6	204,5		
Other assets	1,3	8,4	0,7	1,6	1,8	1,5	5,6	2,1	3,9	2,4	2,5	10,9	1,3	3,5	4,8	3,1	12,8	4,7		
Long term	1,3	8,4	0,7	1,6	1,8	1,5	5,6	2,1	3,9	2,4	2,5	10,9	1,3	3,5	4,8	3,1	12,8	0,4		
Short term	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	4,3		
Liabilities	-46,1	349,1	-100,9	98,0	-114,5	5,9	-111,5	139,6	-247,4	179,7	115,6	187,4	-28,3	71,9	-71,5	75,1	47,2	35,6		
Trade credit	92,2	167,0	-35,3	95,2	-6,3	-8,9	-35,4	41,4	-92,8	67,8	73,2	89,6	28,1	9,8	52,7	51,0	141,5	58,1		
Received credit on imports	92,1	166,9	-35,2	95,2	-6,3	-8,9	-35,4	41,4	-92,8	67,8	73,2	89,6	28,1	9,8	52,7	51,0	141,5	58,1		
Advance payments received on exports	0,1	0,1	-0,1	0,0	0,0	0,0	-0,1	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0		
Loans	-53,1	-95,1	-8,6	-16,1	-5,6	-9,3	-39,6	-6,5	-37,6	-12,0	7,5	-48,7	-5,4	-7,3	-7,2	10,1	-9,8	1,0		
New loans received from abroad	15,5	57,6	10,2	12,4	11,4	14,9	48,9	10,1	13,8	22,8	24,9	71,6	15,0	11,3	12,4	17,7	56,4	5,8		
Repayments on loans received from abroad	68,6	152,7	18,8	28,5	17,0	24,2	88,5	16,6	51,4	34,8	17,4	120,2	20,4	18,6						

Balance of Payments Curaçao																				
Centrale Bank van Curaçao en Sint Maarten																				
	2018				2019				2019				2020				2020			
	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4		Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4		Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4		Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4		
Current account	-429,0	-342,2	-448,9	-1.454,8	-148,8	-306,6	-321,4	-191,1	-967,9	-262,6	-275,5	-347,3	-347,6	-1.233,0	-290,9	-259,2	-232,2	-128,4		
Trade balance	-535,2	-501,4	-644,9	-2.096,2	-432,9	-501,5	-490,6	-478,2	-1.903,2	-437,3	-320,9	-419,3	-502,2	-1.679,7	-407,8	-422,1	-579,4	-630,5		
Merchandise exports	277,5	264,6	265,1	1.049,0	206,9	150,2	173,7	182,0	712,7	179,9	73,1	113,6	118,4	485,1	115,4	154,4	156,1	189,3		
General merchandise	74,0	73,2	89,1	296,6	82,4	82,5	85,9	86,2	337,1	65,9	47,8	68,7	75,1	257,5	60,1	57,9	82,2	87,4		
Oil products	0,0	0,1	0,1	2,4	1,2	0,7	1,6	2,7	6,2	0,0	0,0	6,5	0,2	6,8	0,3	34,9	9,7	11,9		
Goods procured in ports	203,5	191,3	175,9	749,9	123,2	66,9	86,2	93,0	369,4	113,9	25,4	38,4	43,0	220,7	55,0	61,7	64,2	90,0		
Merchandise imports	812,7	766,0	910,0	3.145,1	639,8	651,7	664,3	660,2	2.615,9	617,1	394,0	532,9	620,6	2.164,7	523,2	576,6	735,6	819,8		
General merchandise	532,7	532,2	570,6	2.139,5	479,9	492,7	507,7	539,6	2.020,0	452,7	322,9	446,5	487,8	1.710,0	416,7	423,8	497,9	570,1		
Oil products	277,5	231,1	338,1	997,4	159,4	158,2	156,3	114,7	588,5	160,9	71,0	85,9	131,8	449,6	103,2	149,3	237,6	249,3		
Goods procured in ports	2,5	2,7	1,3	8,2	0,4	0,8	0,3	5,9	7,4	3,5	0,1	0,5	1,0	5,1	3,2	3,5	0,1	0,5		
Services balance	126,0	168,4	160,6	645,5	263,6	196,6	168,4	279,0	907,6	187,4	32,4	78,7	138,0	436,6	85,2	158,2	318,7	499,7		
Manufacturing services exports	70,4	78,8	45,9	278,1	42,4	37,2	54,0	46,3	179,9	7,3	1,2	2,4	5,7	16,6	0,2	0,1	0,2	0,2		
Refining fee	59,4	55,9	40,0	230,9	37,9	32,0	44,0	35,0	148,9	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0		
Manufacturing services imports	15,6	6,3	14,7	54,7	12,9	20,9	19,0	8,3	61,2	13,4	4,6	8,0	2,9	28,9	0,4	0,7	0,9	0,7		
Repair on goods exports	28,3	24,9	9,1	89,2	31,3	52,7	24,2	46,1	154,3	12,0	10,9	15,3	28,8	66,9	14,5	23,1	24,6	29,0		
Repair on goods imports	3,7	0,4	0,4	5,9	1,0	0,5	0,6	0,3	2,3	0,3	0,2	0,4	0,8	1,7	0,0	0,9	1,5	1,4		
Transportation exports	27,0	21,5	18,0	93,2	24,3	24,8	20,5	26,9	96,5	25,1	20,5	20,0	22,1	87,8	17,7	14,1	18,4	22,6		
Sea transport	19,0	14,4	13,2	63,6	19,8	18,3	16,3	22,4	76,9	19,8	16,6	16,0	18,0	70,5	13,7	10,5	13,7	16,4		
Passenger	0,1	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,2	0,2	0,2	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,2	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0		
Freight	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0		
Other	18,9	14,4	13,2	63,4	19,8	18,3	16,3	22,3	76,7	19,6	16,6	16,0	18,0	70,3	13,7	10,5	13,7	16,4		
Air transport	7,5	6,2	4,1	27,5	4,5	5,7	2,7	3,2	16,0	4,5	2,8	2,8	2,9	13,1	2,9	3,1	4,5	5,9		
Passenger	5,7	4,7	2,9	20,4	2,2	1,6	1,0	1,0	5,8	0,9	0,1	0,3	0,3	1,7	0,6	0,9	1,5	2,0		
Freight	0,4	0,3	0,1	1,2	0,6	0,5	0,3	0,2	1,5	0,3	0,1	0,1	0,2	0,7	0,1	0,2	0,4	0,4		
Other	1,4	1,1	1,1	5,8	1,7	3,7	1,4	2,0	8,8	3,2	2,6	2,5	10,7	2,2	2,0	2,9	3,5	3,5		
Postal and courier services	0,5	0,9	0,6	2,2	0,0	0,8	1,6	1,3	3,7	0,9	1,0	1,2	1,1	4,2	1,1	0,5	0,2	0,3		
Transportation imports	58,6	51,5	38,9	198,3	54,6	54,7	57,0	58,5	225,0	44,1	21,8	34,2	30,2	130,3	27,3	31,8	46,7	40,2		
Sea transport	15,2	15,6	19,2	65,5	23,0	21,4	20,1	23,0	87,5	21,6	17,4	17,6	19,5	76,1	17,5	15,3	17,1	18,1		
Passenger	0,1	0,5	0,1	1,1	0,1	0,3	0,8	0,0	1,1	0,1	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,1	0,1	0,4	0,0	0,0		
Freight	12,4	12,3	13,2	49,6	11,1	11,4	11,8	12,5	46,9	10,5	7,5	10,4	11,3	39,7	9,7	9,8	11,5	13,2		
Other	2,6	2,8	5,9	14,8	11,8	9,8	7,6	10,5	39,5	11,0	9,9	7,2	8,1	36,3	7,8	5,1	5,6	4,9		
Air transport	43,5	35,7	19,5	132,4	31,5	32,9	36,0	34,1	134,4	22,3	4,1	16,1	10,5	53,0	9,5	15,9	29,3	21,5		
Passenger	40,3	31,9	17,3	120,5	28,8	29,6	34,2	31,6	124,3	19,4	2,7	14,1	8,3	44,5	7,2	12,6	25,8	18,5		
Freight	1,4	1,4	1,5	5,5	1,2	1,3	1,3	1,4	5,2	1,2	0,8	1,2	1,3	4,4	1,1	1,1	1,3	1,5		
Other	1,8	2,4	0,7	6,3	1,4	2,0	0,5	1,1	5,0	1,7	0,5	0,8	1,0	4,0	1,2	2,2	2,2	1,6		
Postal and courier services	0,0	0,2	0,2	0,5	0,2	0,4	0,9	1,4	3,0	0,2	0,3	0,5	0,1	1,2	0,3	0,6	0,2	0,5		
Travel exports	219,8	247,5	298,5	1.061,4	362,9	295,1	283,5	317,1	1.258,7	316,0	2,2	78,0	107,7	503,8	101,6	131,3	320,8	431,5		
Travel imports	163,4	183,4	185,8	687,6	161,3	159,5	154,5	134,8	610,0	148,1	3,0	12,4	18,6	182,0	16,2	11,9	18,1	19,2		
Other services exports	227,0	256,3	195,6	892,2	185,1	178,7	195,3	216,1	775,1	188,7	151,5	145,5	170,0	655,7	136,8	173,2	162,7	202,3		
Communication	10,1	6,3	9,0	34,1	10,4	10,2	13,5	16,6	50,7	11,7	9,2	8,6	10,2	39,8	7,2	4,3	14,1	5,5		
Construction	10,4	8,3	9,1	32,9	8,0	10,8	11,9	16,7	47,4	11,2	12,5	10,8	22,5	57,1	8,8	8,1	22,5</			

	2018				2019				2020				2021				2022			
	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4		Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4		Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4		Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4		Quarter 1
Current transfers balance	-15,1	-19,1	-4,0	-60,4	-4,5	-8,9	-15,6	-21,2	-50,2	-36,5	-17,5	-30,9	-5,8	-90,7	-4,5	-5,8	-10,9	-3,3		
General government income	23,9	22,4	32,7	99,9	43,1	40,3	27,6	27,7	138,7	31,9	30,8	24,5	24,0	111,3	28,9	22,4	25,1	25,8		
Taxes	6,4	9,0	1,4	20,4	13,4	16,1	3,7	2,2	35,3	1,3	2,2	6,2	5,1	14,8	4,6	2,7	1,4	2,3		
Other government transfers	17,5	13,4	31,4	79,5	29,6	24,3	24,0	25,6	103,4	30,6	28,6	18,3	18,9	96,4	24,4	19,6	23,7	23,5		
General government expenditures	21,0	14,9	15,1	66,9	24,4	14,9	14,8	14,7	68,9	14,0	9,7	21,4	12,5	57,5	14,1	11,4	13,9	12,6		
Other sectors income	82,1	70,4	68,0	287,2	62,7	65,2	83,3	74,1	285,3	60,3	45,6	74,2	78,3	258,3	73,5	75,1	70,7	84,6		
Workers' remittances	8,2	8,6	8,8	33,2	7,8	8,2	9,8	7,4	33,2	6,7	6,1	8,7	9,3	30,9	8,8	8,3	9,6	9,5		
Other current transfers	73,9	61,8	59,2	254,0	54,9	57,0	73,5	66,6	252,1	53,5	39,4	65,6	69,0	227,5	64,7	66,8	61,1	75,2		
Other sectors expenditures	100,1	96,9	89,6	380,5	85,9	99,5	111,7	108,2	405,3	114,7	84,2	108,3	95,6	402,8	92,8	91,9	92,8	101,1		
Workers' remittances	32,5	31,9	33,6	128,6	30,3	31,2	30,1	31,3	122,9	27,3	19,9	27,1	28,0	102,3	24,3	21,6	25,7	28,0		
Other current transfers	67,6	65,0	56,0	251,9	55,5	68,3	81,7	76,9	282,4	87,4	64,3	81,2	67,6	300,6	68,5	70,3	67,1	73,1		
Capital account	-3,2	0,0	4,1	4,3	0,4	-1,3	-0,1	10,2	9,1	0,3	-0,5	1,2	-0,6	0,5	1,5	-0,3	-0,4	6,2		
Capital transfers	-3,2	0,0	4,1	4,1	0,4	-1,3	-0,1	-1,0	-2,0	0,3	-0,5	1,2	-0,6	0,5	1,5	-0,3	-0,4	7,2		
General government income	0,1	0,0	4,2	7,4	0,4	0,1	0,0	0,0	0,5	0,4	0,1	0,6	0,0	1,0	1,4	0,0	0,0	7,5		
Development aid	0,1	0,0	4,2	7,4	0,4	0,1	0,0	0,0	0,5	0,4	0,1	0,6	0,0	1,0	1,4	0,0	0,0	7,5		
General government expenditures	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0		
Other sectors income	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,1	0,1	0,0	1,8	0,0	1,8	0,5	0,0	0,5	0,0		
Other sectors expenditures	3,3	0,1	0,0	3,4	0,0	1,4	0,2	1,0	2,6	0,1	0,6	1,1	0,6	2,4	0,3	0,4	0,9	0,4		
Acquisition/disposal of non-produced non-financial assets	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,0	-0,1	11,2	11,1	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	-1,0		
Tangible and intangible assets acquisition	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,0	0,0	11,2	11,2	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0		
Tangible and intangible assets disposal	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	1,0		
Net financial account	-437,4	-363,9	-403,9	-1.462,5	-169,3	-287,4	-291,5	-134,8	-882,9	-223,7	-238,3	-309,4	-323,8	-1.095,2	-292,1	-245,9	-266,4	-108,0		
Direct investment	39,0	-135,4	-64,2	-172,0	-306,4	-21,5	-6,2	-49,6	-383,7	-74,7	-9,3	-131,3	-51,1	-266,5	-9,1	-111,9	-133,2	-46,7		
Assets	33,2	15,5	-5,7	55,2	-8,7	-10,0	15,8	-17,1	-20,0	-17,2	0,8	21,1	7,6	12,3	7,9	5,0	-12,4	4,5		
Direct investment abroad	33,2	15,5	-5,7	55,2	-8,7	-10,0	15,8	-17,1	-20,0	-17,2	0,8	21,1	7,6	12,3	7,9	5,0	-12,4	4,5		
Equity capital	1,3	2,1	0,5	3,2	2,5	0,6	9,0	5,7	17,9	0,1	2,7	1,9	5,9	10,6	9,0	1,5	-0,1	3,0		
Reinvested earnings	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0		
Other capital	32,0	13,4	-6,2	51,9	-11,2	-10,6	6,8	-22,8	-37,8	-17,3	-1,9	19,2	1,6	1,7	-1,1	3,5	-12,2	1,4		
Liabilities	-5,7	150,8	58,5	227,2	297,7	11,5	22,0	32,5	363,8	57,5	10,2	152,5	58,7	278,8	17,0	116,9	120,8	51,2		
Direct investment in Curaçao	-5,7	150,8	58,5	227,2	297,7	11,5	22,0	32,5	363,8	57,5	10,2	152,5	58,7	278,8	17,0	116,9	120,8	51,2		
Equity capital	7,3	10,4	-10,2	26,7	308,8	12,8	19,3	9,3	350,2	13,5	-4,7	6,1	12,1	27,0	15,2	69,3	46,7	79,1		
Reinvested earnings	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0		
Other capital	-13,0	140,4	68,7	200,5	-11,1	-1,2	2,7	23,2	13,6	43,9	14,9	146,3	46,6	251,8	1,8	47,6	74,2	-27,9		
Portfolio investment	-19,0	149,6	-49,0	-293,0	-37,7	-49,4	0,2	-63,3	-150,2	-15,7	-192,0	-49,6	23,4	-233,9	-14,7	-13,0	-14,8	7,0		
Assets	-32,9	163,2	-62,5	-294,0	48,5	-62,8	12,9	-75,7	-77,1	-11,0	-177,0	-36,7	38,6	-186,2	-12,7	-25,9	-1,3	-4,4		
Equity securities	-0,2	10,0	-5,9	-1,2	5,1	-48,5	-6,6	-9,1	-59,0	7,8	0,7	3,2	2,3	14,0	-2,4	-8,7	10,7	-1,7		
Debt securities	-32,7	153,2	-56,6	-292,8	43,4	-14,3	19,5	-66,6	-18,1	-18,8	-177,7	-39,9	36,3	-200,2	-10,3	-17,2	-12,0	-2,7		
Bonds and notes	-32,7	153,2	-56,6	-287,9	23,4	-4,5	4,8	-53,2	-29,4	-73,2	-167,9	-35,4	40,8	-235,7	-0,1	-0,2	-0,2	-6,3		
Money market instruments	0,0	0,0	0,0	-4,9	19,9	-9,9	14,7	-13,5	11,3	54,2	-9,8	-4,6	-4,6	35,2	25,4	-17,1	-11,8	3,6		
Financial derivatives	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,2	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,3	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0		
Liabilities	-13,9	13,6	-13,5	-1,0	86,2	-13,4	12,7	-12,4	73,1	4,7	15,0	12,8	15,2	47,7	2,0	-12,9	13,5	-11,4		
Equity securities	-0,2	-0,2	0,3	-0,9	10,6	-0,4	0,6	0,6	10,7	0,0	0,2	-0,1	0,4	0,4	-0,5	-0,6	0,2	0,9		
Debt securities	-13,8	13,8	-13,8	0,0	75,6	-13,0	12,8	-13,0	62,5	4,7	14,8	12,9	14,8	47,3	2,5	-12,3	13,4	-12,3		
Bonds and notes	-13,8	13,8	-13,8	0,0	75,6	-13,0	12,8	-13,0	62,5	4,7	14,8	12,9	14,8	47,3	2,5	-12,3	13,4	-12,3		
Money market instruments	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0		
Financial derivatives	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0		
Other investment	-499,5	-41,0	-379,1	-794,5	61,5	-101,9	-139,1	-117,2	-296,7	-79,8	-404,7	-79,5	-484,1	-1.048,1	-326,8	-90,5	-280,0	-66,0		
Assets	-216,8	-24,3	-253,6	-334,0	-167,1	-87,3	-87,5	-30,6	-372,5	-82,9	-90,0	-19,7	-169,3	-362,0	-130,9	-68,4	-17,3	-33,3		
Trade credit	-4,6	4,7	15,2	-26,7	34,1	-37,5	21,7	-4,7	13,7	-7,1	-6,9	4,6	-1,8	-11,2	20,3	0,7	37,0	6,0		
Extended credit on exports	-3,9	4,1	16,7	-26,8	21,2	-39,0	23,2	-5,4	0,1	-9,6	-3,3	6,2	0,1	-9,6	-0,9	0,5	35,5	1,1		
Advance payments made on imports	-0,7	0,6	-1,5	0,1	12,9	1,5	-1,5	0,7	13,6	2,5	-3,6	-1,6	1,1	-1,6	21,1	0,2	1,5	4,9		
Loans	0,0	1,9	-20,5	-25,1	365,6	0,5	13,0	-19,6	359,6	24,4	11,4	-3,0	0,0	32,9	7,9	-38,2	-41,1	8,4		
New loans provided to abroad	4,6	4,8	10,8	21,7	367,1	6,6	15,3	3,9	392,8	28,0	17,1	6,7	2,0	53,8	10,1	5,3	6,2	10,8		
Repayments on loans extended abroad	4,5	2,9	31,3	46,9	1,4	6,1	2,2	23,4	33,1	3,6	5,7	9,7	2,0	21,0	2,2	43,5	47,3	2,5		
Currency deposits	-219,8	-34,2	-247,2	-296,8	-562,5	-86,2	-152,1	-18,9	-819,8	-104,1	-93,5	-22,5	-170,0	-390,1	-159,8	-32,4	-14,5	-47,4		
Other assets	7,5	3,3	-1,0	14,6	-4,2	35,9	29,7	12,5	74,0	3,8	-1,0	1,1	2,4	6,4	0,7	1,6	1,4	-0,2		
Long term	5,5	3,3	2,9	12,1	5,7	8,0	10,8	11,2	35,7	3,8	0,2	1,1	2,4	7,6	0,7	1,6	1,4	-0,2		
Short term	2,0	0,0	-3,8	2,5	-10,0	27,9	19,0	1,3	38,3	0,0	-1,2	0,0	0,0	-1,2	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0		
Liabilities	282,7	16,8	125,5	460,6	-228,6	14,6	51,6	86,6	-75,9	-3,1	314,6	59,8	314,8	686,1	195,9	22,1	262,7	32,7		
Trade credit	161,6	109,2	140,6	469,5	-60,2	-0,7	24,0	-3,1	-40,0	36,8	-41,2	34,8	91,6	121,9	5,3	19,2	130,9	93,6		
Received credit on imports	161,6	109,2	140,6	469,5	-60,2	-0,7	24,0	-3,1	-40,0	36,8	-41,2	34,8	91,6	121,9	5,3	19,2	130,9	93,6		
Advance payments received on exports	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0		
Loans	-0,9	0,7	-4,0	-3,1	-55,5	-8,8	28,0	-1,6	-37,8	-4,9	378,2	20,8	287,7	681,8	176,4	1,7	173,0	-9,7		
New loans received from abroad	9,2	5,9	8,9	29,9	12,8	13,2	48,8	13,7	88,5	9,9	392,1	32,6	295,4	730,0	179,8	9,8	183,4	13,5		
Repayments on loans received from abroad	10,1	5,2	12,9	33,0	68,3	22,0	20,8	15,2	126,3	14,8	13,9	11,8	7,7	48,2	3,4	8,1	10,4	23,2		
Currency deposits	102,9	-103,6	-10,5	-63,9	-90,9	42,8	25,5	115,1	92,5	-5,3	-5,5	18,9	-51,2	-43,1	27,2	12,0	-27,2	-32,5		
Other liabilities	19,1	10,4	-0,6	58,1	-22,0	-18,8	-25,9	-23,8	-90,6	-29,6	-16,8	-14,7	-13,3	-74,5	-12,9	-10,8	-14,0	-18,7		
Long term	-0,6	-5,8	-2,6	-11,5	-1,9	-0,3	-1,1	-1,3	-4,6	1,1	-3,8	-2,0	-0,1	-4,8	0,6	1,3	0,1	-0,8		
Short term	1																			

Balance of Payments Curaçao											
Centrale Bank van Curaçao en Sint Maarten											
	2021	2022				2022	2023				2023
		Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4		Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4	
Current account	-910,7	-210,1	-463,9	-414,5	-384,0	-1.472,6	-221,0	-176,9	-448,7	-325,2	-1.171,9
Trade balance	-2.040,0	-584,6	-721,0	-667,1	-665,2	-2.637,9	-563,6	-448,9	-682,0	-578,1	-2.272,7
Merchandise exports	615,2	193,8	282,2	289,1	225,1	990,1	234,2	325,0	204,8	238,7	1.002,7
General merchandise	287,6	61,5	74,5	89,9	82,9	308,8	71,6	82,5	80,5	88,7	323,3
Oil products	56,7	0,1	22,8	56,9	2,3	82,0	0,0	3,6	7,5	3,5	14,6
Goods procured in ports	270,9	132,2	184,8	142,3	139,9	599,3	162,6	238,9	116,8	146,5	664,8
Merchandise imports	2.655,2	778,3	1.003,2	956,2	890,3	3.628,0	797,9	773,9	886,8	816,8	3.275,4
General merchandise	1.908,5	515,5	595,9	598,0	658,4	2.367,8	537,1	571,1	590,4	614,0	2.312,5
Oil products	739,4	261,5	402,6	357,2	229,8	1.251,1	260,0	198,9	290,3	196,8	945,9
Goods procured in ports	7,3	1,4	4,6	1,0	2,1	9,1	0,8	4,0	6,1	6,1	16,9
Services balance	1.061,8	342,8	236,6	234,3	312,0	1.125,8	310,9	242,0	243,1	299,3	1.095,3
Manufacturing services exports	0,7	0,1	0,2	0,3	0,3	0,9	0,4	0,4	0,3	0,5	1,5
Refining fee	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Manufacturing services imports	2,7	0,7	1,1	1,2	1,7	4,6	1,3	1,5	0,7	0,8	4,2
Repair on goods exports	91,2	32,6	4,5	5,9	4,6	47,6	5,8	3,9	4,4	9,4	23,5
Repair on goods imports	3,8	1,8	2,7	3,0	1,1	8,6	2,7	1,6	3,9	3,5	11,7
Transportation exports	72,8	28,0	32,6	35,1	39,3	135,0	44,1	40,9	40,2	36,6	161,8
Sea transport	54,4	16,8	16,7	17,4	20,9	71,7	20,4	19,6	19,9	16,7	76,6
Passenger	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Freight	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Other	54,4	16,8	16,7	17,4	20,9	71,7	20,4	19,6	19,9	16,7	76,6
Air transport	16,4	10,8	15,6	16,6	17,2	60,2	20,6	20,2	19,0	18,5	78,4
Passenger	5,0	2,0	3,6	4,0	3,5	13,1	5,2	3,7	4,5	3,9	17,3
Freight	0,7	0,4	0,8	0,3	0,4	1,9	0,3	0,2	0,2	0,6	1,3
Other	10,6	8,5	11,1	12,3	13,3	45,2	15,2	16,3	14,3	14,0	59,7
Postal and courier services	2,1	0,4	0,3	1,1	1,2	3,1	3,0	1,2	1,3	1,4	6,8
Transportation imports	145,9	34,7	45,9	58,1	47,2	185,9	43,2	48,3	60,7	48,8	201,0
Sea transport	68,0	14,0	16,5	16,8	18,6	65,8	15,1	15,8	16,2	18,2	65,4
Passenger	0,4	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,1	0,2	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Freight	44,3	12,0	13,8	13,9	15,3	54,9	12,5	13,2	13,7	14,2	53,6
Other	23,3	2,0	2,7	2,8	3,2	10,7	2,7	2,6	2,5	4,0	11,7
Air transport	76,3	20,5	29,1	40,8	28,1	118,5	27,8	31,5	44,1	29,6	132,9
Passenger	64,1	17,8	25,6	36,4	23,8	103,6	24,2	28,1	40,5	25,5	118,3
Freight	4,9	1,3	1,5	1,5	1,7	6,1	1,4	1,5	1,5	1,6	6,0
Other	7,2	1,4	2,0	2,9	2,6	8,9	2,2	1,8	2,1	2,5	8,6
Postal and courier services	1,6	0,2	0,3	0,5	0,6	1,5	0,3	1,1	0,4	1,0	2,7
Travel exports	985,1	434,5	393,9	451,6	488,2	1.768,1	463,6	425,0	446,4	487,7	1.822,8
Travel imports	65,4	145,9	188,3	220,5	207,5	762,2	197,0	211,6	231,3	235,5	875,4
Other services exports	675,0	176,7	180,7	171,7	192,3	721,4	189,8	176,6	189,4	202,8	758,6
Communication	31,1	11,8	6,5	7,8	5,5	31,5	16,0	15,7	11,7	16,0	59,4
Construction	65,3	23,1	20,2	20,6	19,6	83,4	19,6	21,3	23,1	22,3	86,2
International financial and business services	115,1	29,0	29,0	23,2	26,6	107,8	33,6	28,7	30,0	32,9	125,3
Computer and information services	23,9	7,0	7,4	5,4	8,5	28,3	6,9	14,9	7,8	9,3	38,8
Other services	383,1	97,8	103,0	106,5	102,9	410,2	98,0	85,7	106,1	107,7	397,5
Government services n.i.e.	56,5	8,0	14,7	8,2	29,2	60,1	15,8	10,3	10,7	14,6	51,3
Other services imports	545,2	146,0	137,2	147,4	155,2	585,8	148,6	141,9	140,9	149,1	580,6
Communication	42,3	9,8	6,3	17,4	10,9	44,4	12,5	5,4	3,3	3,9	25,1
Construction	18,3	3,3	3,2	5,0	5,0	16,4	2,5	3,3	10,5	6,2	22,5
International financial and business services	25,7	7,0	8,1	8,8	9,2	33,1	8,3	7,6	6,8	8,6	31,2
Computer and information services	59,5	20,0	15,7	16,2	24,7	76,7	24,5	22,6	19,3	14,7	81,1
Other services	375,0	99,1	97,0	93,7	98,3	388,0	96,0	97,8	95,0	110,7	399,5
Government services n.i.e.	24,4	6,8	7,0	6,4	7,1	27,2	4,7	5,4	6,0	5,0	21,1
Income balance	92,0	28,6	-3,7	47,3	-6,3	65,8	37,7	34,0	12,2	-35,2	48,8
Labor income	102,2	24,5	35,7	27,6	31,0	118,8	31,5	34,1	29,7	37,5	132,8
Labor expenditures	17,5	3,7	4,8	4,2	5,5	18,1	6,2	5,2	6,4	7,3	25,1
Investment income	208,7	60,7	51,7	70,5	59,0	241,9	41,2	36,9	42,9	36,5	157,6
Direct investment	69,5	30,2	30,3	31,1	35,7	127,3	4,2	7,2	3,8	10,8	25,9
Dividends and distributed profits	40,0	29,1	29,4	30,9	35,2	124,6	3,3	6,7	3,6	10,3	24,0
Reinvested earnings	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Income on debt	29,6	1,1	0,9	0,2	0,5	2,7	0,8	0,4	0,2	0,5	1,9
Portfolio investment	128,5	27,4	20,5	30,9	18,2	97,0	29,5	22,7	30,5	21,9	104,7
Income on equity	24,3	10,8	5,3	6,6	4,7	27,4	9,8	6,7	9,4	7,6	33,4
Income on bonds, notes and money market instruments	104,2	16,6	15,2	24,3	13,5	69,6	19,7	16,1	21,1	14,4	71,3
Other investment	10,6	3,1	0,9	8,6	5,0	17,6	7,5	7,1	8,6	3,8	27,0
Investment expenditures	201,3	52,9	86,4	46,6	90,9	276,8	28,7	31,8	54,0	101,9	216,4
Direct investment	52,3	34,4	40,7	25,6	46,5	147,3	10,6	9,8	35,3	57,7	113,6
Dividends and distributed profits	17,4	26,1	37,7	24,9	45,7	134,4	9,9	7,9	34,4	56,1	108,4
Reinvested earnings	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Income on debt	34,8	8,4	3,0	0,7	0,8	12,9	0,7	1,9	0,9	1,7	5,2
Portfolio investment	124,7	17,1	44,0	19,5	40,6	121,1	16,3	19,1	16,0	42,3	93,6
Income on equity	0,9	0,2	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,4	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,1	0,1
Income on bonds, notes and money market instruments	123,9	16,9	44,0	19,3	40,5	120,7	16,3	19,0	16,0	42,2	93,5
Other investment	24,4	1,4	1,7	1,6	3,8	8,3	1,8	2,8	2,7	1,9	9,2
Other income	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Other expenditures	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,1

	2021	2022				2022	2023				2023
		Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4		Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4	
Current transfers balance	-24,5	3,0	24,2	-29,0	-24,5	-26,3	-6,0	-4,0	-22,0	-11,3	-43,3
General government income	102,2	32,7	28,6	18,5	18,6	98,4	21,3	21,4	19,6	20,5	82,8
Taxes	11,0	6,0	3,4	1,6	0,6	11,6	1,2	0,6	0,8	2,2	4,8
Other government transfers	91,2	26,6	25,3	16,9	18,1	86,8	20,1	20,7	18,8	18,3	78,0
General government expenditures	52,0	17,8	11,9	13,6	12,1	55,3	13,7	16,2	16,3	14,9	61,1
Other sectors income	303,9	75,2	70,2	66,9	72,6	285,0	80,0	75,6	72,7	95,2	323,5
Workers' remittances	36,1	8,4	9,2	8,8	9,5	35,9	8,5	9,3	9,2	9,2	36,3
Other current transfers	267,8	66,8	60,9	58,1	63,1	249,0	71,4	66,3	63,5	86,0	287,2
Other sectors expenditures	378,7	87,2	62,7	100,8	103,7	354,3	93,6	84,7	98,1	112,0	388,4
Workers' remittances	99,7	24,9	28,4	30,2	30,6	114,2	28,8	30,5	31,8	34,3	125,4
Other current transfers	279,0	62,2	34,3	70,6	73,0	240,1	64,8	54,2	66,3	77,7	263,0
Capital account	6,9	-1,9	-1,1	5,2	19,1	21,2	-0,8	-0,4	0,1	12,5	11,3
Capital transfers	7,9	-0,7	-1,1	-0,4	19,1	16,9	-0,8	-0,4	0,3	12,5	11,6
General government income	8,9	0,2	1,4	0,0	20,2	21,8	0,4	0,0	0,5	15,9	16,7
Development aid	8,9	0,2	1,4	0,0	20,2	21,8	0,4	0,0	0,5	15,9	16,7
General government expenditures	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Other sectors income	1,0	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,1	0,1	0,0	0,7	0,3	0,1	1,2
Other sectors expenditures	1,9	1,0	2,5	0,4	1,2	5,1	1,2	1,2	0,5	3,5	6,4
Acquisition/disposal of non-produced non-financial assets	-1,0	-1,2	0,0	5,5	0,0	4,3	0,0	0,0	-0,2	0,0	-0,2
Tangible and intangible assets acquisition	0,0	0,8	0,0	5,5	0,0	6,3	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Tangible and intangible assets disposal	1,0	2,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	2,0	0,0	0,0	0,2	0,0	0,2
Net financial account	-912,4	-195,8	-450,0	-380,4	-277,0	-1.303,2	-243,4	-134,9	-411,4	-261,4	-1.051,1
Direct investment	-300,9	-48,6	-72,2	-72,0	-88,4	-281,3	-77,8	-57,4	-47,0	-49,3	-231,5
Assets	5,0	4,9	7,5	12,9	7,8	33,0	16,3	-13,1	9,1	0,7	13,0
Direct investment abroad	5,0	4,9	7,5	12,9	7,8	33,0	16,3	-13,1	9,1	0,7	13,0
Equity capital	13,4	3,4	4,8	16,9	0,4	25,4	4,1	4,9	4,4	9,5	22,9
Reinvested earnings	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Other capital	-8,4	1,5	2,6	-4,0	7,4	7,6	12,2	-18,0	4,7	-8,9	-9,9
Liabilities	305,9	53,5	79,7	84,9	96,2	314,4	94,1	44,3	56,2	50,0	244,5
Direct investment in Curaçao	305,9	53,5	79,7	84,9	96,2	314,4	94,1	44,3	56,2	50,0	244,5
Equity capital	210,3	79,1	86,3	82,5	39,9	287,9	65,7	83,1	36,0	54,1	239,0
Reinvested earnings	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Other capital	95,6	-25,6	-6,6	2,4	56,3	26,5	28,4	-38,8	20,1	-4,2	5,5
Portfolio investment	-35,5	-4,8	86,5	-30,3	6,9	58,4	5,5	-3,5	-33,8	22,5	-9,2
Assets	-44,3	-7,1	51,4	-17,0	-0,5	26,8	12,1	-40,4	-17,4	5,7	-40,0
Equity securities	-2,2	4,1	6,7	-8,0	8,0	10,8	-6,7	-26,3	-74,7	-10,1	-117,8
Debt securities	-42,1	-11,2	44,6	-9,0	-8,5	16,0	18,8	-14,1	57,3	15,7	77,7
Bonds and notes	-42,3	-15,1	53,5	-4,4	-9,9	24,0	11,9	-8,6	18,3	15,6	37,2
Money market instruments	0,1	3,9	-8,9	-4,6	1,5	-8,1	6,8	-5,5	39,1	0,1	40,5
Financial derivatives	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Liabilities	-8,8	-2,3	-35,2	13,3	-7,4	-31,6	6,6	-36,9	16,4	-16,8	-30,8
Equity securities	0,0	-4,7	0,2	1,0	4,6	1,1	-5,1	-1,1	4,0	-1,5	-3,7
Debt securities	-8,8	2,3	-35,3	12,3	-12,1	-32,7	11,7	-35,9	12,4	-15,4	-27,1
Bonds and notes	-8,8	2,3	-35,3	12,3	-12,1	-32,7	11,7	-35,9	12,4	-15,4	-27,1
Money market instruments	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Financial derivatives	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Other investment	-763,3	-120,5	-418,7	-96,3	-253,6	-889,1	-300,0	-74,5	-269,0	-292,5	-936,0
Assets	-249,9	-51,4	-226,3	-52,6	-170,7	-501,0	-102,6	-88,7	-115,5	-150,6	-457,4
Trade credit	63,9	22,0	10,4	30,4	-4,2	58,7	-14,2	109,8	-25,2	18,5	88,9
Extended credit on exports	36,2	20,0	10,7	29,7	-1,8	58,5	-15,3	109,5	-25,8	18,3	86,7
Advance payments made on imports	27,6	2,0	-0,3	0,8	-2,3	0,2	1,1	0,3	0,6	0,2	2,2
Loans	-63,1	-1,6	1,4	-1,2	12,7	11,3	0,6	2,1	11,0	9,3	23,0
New loans provided to abroad	32,4	3,4	5,8	10,8	17,9	38,0	12,4	8,8	16,2	13,9	51,3
Repayments on loans extended abroad	95,5	5,0	4,4	12,0	5,2	26,7	11,8	6,8	5,2	4,5	28,3
Currency deposits	-254,2	-75,2	-239,7	-84,8	-183,6	-583,3	-89,5	-203,1	-104,7	-179,5	-576,8
Other assets	3,5	3,4	1,6	2,9	4,4	12,3	0,5	2,6	3,4	1,0	7,4
Long term	3,5	3,4	1,6	2,9	4,4	12,3	0,5	2,6	3,4	1,0	7,4
Short term	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Liabilities	513,4	69,1	192,4	43,7	82,9	388,1	197,4	-14,2	153,5	141,9	478,5
Trade credit	249,0	83,4	194,5	41,0	49,7	368,6	121,3	-15,6	111,6	126,1	343,4
Received credit on imports	249,0	83,4	194,5	41,0	49,7	368,6	121,3	-15,6	111,6	126,1	343,4
Advance payments received on exports	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Loans	341,4	1,5	-8,6	-5,9	28,2	15,1	-0,1	5,3	9,8	1,0	16,0
New loans received from abroad	386,5	10,8	12,0	13,2	56,4	92,3	13,0	19,5	17,3	17,5	67,4
Repayments on loans received from abroad	45,2	9,4	20,6	19,1	28,2	77,3	13,1	14,2	7,5	16,5	51,4
Currency deposits	-20,6	-11,4	23,3	20,4	11,7	44,0	7,7	14,2	24,9	5,0	51,9
Other liabilities	-56,3	-4,4	-16,7	-11,8	-6,6	-39,5	68,5	-18,2	7,1	9,8	67,3
Long term	1,2	4,8	0,3	-2,7	1,3	3,7	0,5	1,8	2,7	3,6	8,5
Short term	-57,5	-9,2	-17,0	-9,1	-7,9	-43,3	68,0	-20,0	4,4	6,3	58,8
Reserves assets	187,4	-21,8	-45,6	-181,8	58,1	-191,1	128,9	0,4	-61,6	57,9	125,6
Foreign exchange	-266,4	-26,9	32,4	-142,5	60,8	-76,2	100,9	17,9	-15,9	49,1	152,0
Central banks	-53,1	6,6	-36,6	-62,4	-62,2	-154,6	51,1	-35,6	19,5	52,8	87,8
Deposit money banks	-213,3	-33,4	68,9	-80,1	123,0	78,4	49,8	53,5	-35,4	-3,7	64,2
Other claims	453,7	5,0	-78,0	-39,3	-2,7	-115,0	28,0	-17,5	-45,7	8,8	-26,4
Net errors and omissions	-8,6	16,3	14,9	28,9	87,9	148,1	-21,6	42,4	37,2	51,4	109,5

Balance of Payments Sint Maarten Centrale Bank van Curaçao en Sint Maarten																						
	2011				2011	2012				2012	2013				2013	2014				2014	2015	
	Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4		Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4		Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4		Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4		Quarter 1	
Current account	59,6	-36,6	-42,9	14,7	-5,3	180,1	20,3	-64,1	34,1	170,3	128,2	-64,3	-72,1	16,9	8,7	21,8	-52,3	-79,6	-86,4	-196,5	108,1	
Trade balance	-307,0	-277,6	-228,9	-271,7	-1.085,1	-319,2	-261,4	-255,9	-304,2	-1.140,7	-386,1	-335,3	-299,6	-339,2	-1.360,2	-462,0	-376,6	-290,5	-445,5	-1.574,6	-395,3	
Merchandise exports	70,0	51,7	47,5	57,8	226,9	68,2	57,0	44,6	63,9	233,6	99,3	87,3	50,1	57,3	294,0	63,5	61,6	53,6	57,9	236,6	65,7	
General merchandise	63,2	48,0	45,7	52,3	209,2	58,9	50,0	54,6	54,6	204,5	61,9	63,0	46,6	50,6	222,0	53,5	53,8	49,0	53,7	210,0	56,7	
Oil products	1,4	0,3	0,1	0,1	1,8	1,3	1,8	0,8	0,1	4,0	3,4	3,3	0,0	0,2	6,9	0,4	0,1	1,0	0,9	2,5	1,7	
Goods procured in ports	5,4	3,4	1,8	5,4	15,9	7,9	5,2	2,8	9,2	25,1	34,1	21,0	3,6	6,5	65,1	9,6	7,7	3,6	3,3	24,1	7,3	
Merchandise imports	377,0	329,3	276,4	329,4	1.312,1	387,4	318,3	300,5	368,2	1.374,4	485,4	422,6	349,8	396,5	1.654,3	525,5	438,2	344,1	503,4	1.811,2	461,0	
General merchandise	327,6	282,7	233,4	274,9	1.118,5	316,0	268,8	222,2	289,0	1.096,0	393,4	321,0	275,7	342,0	1.332,1	429,6	354,2	292,0	459,3	1.535,1	423,6	
Oil products	47,1	44,8	41,5	51,8	185,3	68,4	45,6	75,4	75,4	264,8	87,7	98,7	72,8	53,9	313,2	93,6	82,6	50,3	43,6	270,2	35,4	
Goods procured in ports	2,3	1,7	1,5	2,7	8,3	2,9	3,9	2,9	3,8	13,5	4,4	2,9	1,2	0,5	9,0	2,2	1,3	1,9	0,5	5,9	1,9	
Services balance	408,0	272,9	208,0	324,5	1.213,3	512,3	319,7	242,5	356,3	1.430,9	546,2	313,8	247,9	371,9	1.479,9	520,3	354,0	260,6	391,1	1.525,9	540,2	
Manufacturing services exports	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	
Manufacturing services imports	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	
Repair on goods exports	0,0	0,2	0,0	0,0	0,2	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,4	0,4	0,2	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,2	0,0	0,0	0,2	0,0	0,2	0,0	
Repair on goods imports	0,0	1,0	0,0	0,0	1,1	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,2	0,0	0,1	0,1	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	
Transportation exports	23,9	15,4	9,2	13,1	61,5	24,2	13,9	9,6	10,3	58,0	22,6	15,5	6,7	9,5	54,2	21,3	13,2	6,4	11,4	52,3	19,1	
Sea transport	12,2	6,9	5,4	8,1	32,5	13,2	6,9	4,7	3,3	28,0	10,6	9,0	2,1	3,9	25,7	9,7	5,3	1,7	4,3	21,0	8,8	
Passenger	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,1	0,6	0,1	0,0	0,0	0,8	0,8	1,4	1,1	0,9	4,2	2,3	1,7	1,2	1,0	6,2	1,8	
Freight	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	
Other	12,2	6,9	5,4	8,0	32,4	12,5	6,8	4,6	3,3	27,2	9,9	7,6	1,1	3,0	21,6	7,4	3,6	0,5	3,3	14,8	7,0	
Air transport	11,7	8,5	3,8	5,0	29,0	11,0	7,0	5,0	7,0	30,0	12,0	6,4	4,6	5,6	28,5	11,6	7,9	4,7	7,0	31,3	10,3	
Passenger	6,6	5,6	2,5	3,6	18,4	7,0	4,8	4,0	5,7	21,4	7,7	4,5	4,0	4,5	20,8	7,2	5,7	4,2	5,9	22,9	6,4	
Freight	0,1	0,1	0,1	0,1	0,5	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,1	0,1	0,1	0,2	0,5	0,3	0,2	0,1	0,2	0,8	0,1	
Other	5,0	2,7	1,1	1,3	10,1	4,0	2,1	0,9	1,3	8,4	4,1	1,8	0,4	0,9	7,3	4,2	1,9	0,5	1,0	7,5	3,9	
Postal and courier services	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,0	
Transportation imports	23,6	20,4	19,7	18,8	82,5	23,9	26,2	20,9	20,7	91,8	26,0	24,5	21,2	22,1	93,8	28,6	27,1	23,4	25,1	104,2	25,0	
Sea transport	10,1	8,6	7,3	8,2	34,2	9,8	8,8	7,4	9,1	35,2	11,7	10,2	8,5	10,4	40,7	12,6	10,2	8,2	12,3	43,3	10,9	
Passenger	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,2	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,1	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,2	0,3	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,1	0,3	0,1	
Freight	8,7	7,6	6,4	7,6	30,2	8,9	7,3	6,9	8,5	31,6	11,2	9,7	8,1	9,2	38,2	12,1	10,1	7,9	11,7	41,9	10,6	
Other	1,4	0,9	0,8	0,6	3,8	0,9	1,5	0,5	0,6	3,5	0,5	0,4	0,3	1,0	2,2	0,5	0,1	0,2	0,5	1,2	0,1	
Air transport	13,3	11,7	12,4	10,6	48,0	14,1	17,4	13,5	11,6	56,7	14,4	14,4	12,6	11,6	52,9	16,0	16,8	15,2	12,8	60,9	14,1	
Passenger	11,2	10,4	11,3	9,3	42,1	12,3	15,7	12,0	9,7	49,8	9,9	12,4	11,3	10,0	43,7	11,7	14,4	14,1	10,9	51,1	10,8	
Freight	1,0	0,8	0,7	0,8	3,4	1,0	0,8	0,8	0,9	3,5	1,2	1,1	0,9	1,0	4,2	1,3	1,1	0,9	1,3	4,7	1,2	
Other	1,1	0,5	0,3	0,5	2,5	0,8	0,9	0,7	0,9	3,4	3,2	0,9	0,4	0,5	5,0	2,9	1,3	0,3	0,6	5,1	2,1	
Postal and courier services	0,2	0,1	0,0	0,0	0,4	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,2	0,2	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	
Travel exports	423,5	282,6	220,9	360,5	1.287,5	517,2	337,1	262,2	390,2	1.506,8	531,7	327,0	267,1	409,1	1.534,8	540,9	367,4	290,6	422,7	1.621,6	548,8	
Travel imports	35,8	36,9	37,3	48,6	158,5	46,1	40,3	38,2	39,8	164,5	39,1	41,9	38,6	40,3	159,8	37,0	40,5	39,1	40,1	156,8	35,4	
Other services exports	76,5	77,4	68,1	64,8	286,8	91,6	90,7	76,5	72,8	331,6	107,2	95,7	82,9	74,8	360,6	97,0	105,5	87,2	82,4	372,2	101,1	
Communication	2,9	3,2	2,9	1,1	10,1	2,0	5,4	2,0	1,8	11,2	2,6	12,8	5,6	4,5	25,5	8,1	10,9	7,0	3,5	29,4	5,6	
Construction	4,4	6,7	7,0	6,9	25,1	6,4	4,9	7,0	6,4	24,6	6,3	5,9	6,0	6,1	24,3	5,3	3,3	4,4	2,2	15,2	3,4	
International financial and business services	4,3	5,2	4,6	7,9	22,1	5,4	5,9	3,1	3,3	17,6	5,5	4,0	3,6	4,6	17,6	5,9	5,2	8,4	6,7	26,2	5,1	
Computer and information services	0,2	0,1	0,1	0,1	0,4	0,2	0,2	0,1	0,2	0,6	0,2	0,1	0,0	0,0	0,3	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,1	0,0	
Other services	64,7	61,2	53,4	48,7	228,0	77,6	74,3	64,3	60,5	276,8	92,6	72,0	67,7	59,6	291,9	77,3	84,9	66,4	67,6	296,2	86,8	
Government services n.i.e.	0,0	1,0	0,0	0,1	1,1	0,1	0,0	0,0	0,7	0,8	0,0	0,8	0,0	0,1	0,9	0,4	1,3	0,9	2,4	5,0	0,2	
Other services imports	56,5	44,3	33,1	46,5	180,5	50,6	55,3	46,6	56,8	209,3	50,3	57,8	49,0	59,1	216,2	73,4	64,5	61,3	60,2	259,5	68,5	
Communication	7,3	6,7	4,9	5,2	24,0	6,6	5,4	3,7	5,5	21,2	3,3	12,1	6,0	7,4	28,8	6,3	11,0	8,8	6,0	32,0	8,6	
Construction	2,1	1,1	1,1	2,0	6,2	2,3	1,7	4,0	9,9	17,9	2,4	6,4	7,6	11,2	27,6	2,5	1,5	1,2	0,5	5,7	0,7	
International financial and business services	3,8	2,3	1,8	2,0	9,9	1,7	1,8	1,9	1,4	6,9	1,6	1,8	4,4	3,2	11,0	5,8	4,2	10,5	5,9	26,4	5,1	
Computer and information services	0,7	0,7	0,3	0,3	1,9	0,4	0,9	0,4	0,2	1,9	1,0	0,5	0,1	0,3	2,0	0,6	1,1	0,4	0,0	2,1	0,6	
Other services	42,7	33,0	25,1	36,9	137,7	39,4	41,8	36,5	39,7	157,4	41,9	37,0	30,9	37,0	146,8	58,1	46,6	40,5	47,6	192,8	52,0	
Government services n.i.e.	0,0	0,5	0,1	0,1	0,7	0,1	3,9	0,0	0,0	4,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,2	0,0	0,2	0,5	1,6	
Income balance	-16,9	-16,9	-12,1	-13,0	-58,9	-13,8	-16,0	-12,2	-13,2	-55,2	-9,3	-9,7	-4,6	-16,8	-40,4	-13,4	-22,1	-20,6	-21,1	-77,2	-19,5	
Labor income	4,6	3,5	4,8	6,6	19,5	4,0	3,5	5,4	9,1	21,9	10,5	10,5	11,7	6,4	39,0	2,7	4,2	8,2	8,5	23,5	2,9	
Labor expenditures	16,0	16,6	16,5	18,1	67,2	17,7	17,5	17,9	19,0	72,0	17,5	18,1	18,6	19,5	73,7	17,8	17,7	26,3	23,5	85,3	18,7	
Investment income	1,2	1,0	1,6	2,2	6,0	2,0	2,9	1,9	1,9	8,7	3,5	2,9	4,3	3,6	14,4	5,2	2,2	3,8	3,2	14,5	2,8	
Direct investment	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,6	0,7	0,0	0,6	-0,7	-0,5	-0,6	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,5	0,5	0,0	
Dividends and distributed profits	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,5	0,5	0,0	
Reinvested earnings	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,6	0,6	0,0	0,5	-0,7	-0,5	-0,6	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	
Income on debt	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	
Portfolio investment	0,4	0,1	0,2	0,2	0,9	0,4	0,7	1,0	1,4	3,5	2,5	1,1	1,7	1,5	6,8	1,2	1,0	1,8	1,8	5,7	1,3	
Income on equity	0,1	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,2	0,2	0,3	0,6	0,4	1,5	0,3	0,4	1,2	1,0	3,0	0,5	0,7	1,5	1,4	4,1	0,9	
Income on bonds, notes and money market instruments	0,2	0,1	0,2	0,2	0,7	0,3	0,4</															

	2011				2011	2012				2012	2013				2013	2014				2014	2015
	Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4		Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4		Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4		Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4		Quarter 1
Current transfers balance	-24,6	-15,0	-10,0	-25,1	-74,6	0,8	-22,1	-38,6	-4,8	-64,7	-22,6	-33,2	-15,8	1,0	-70,5	-23,0	-7,6	-29,0	-11,0	-70,6	-17,3
General government income	1,0	2,5	13,2	0,8	17,5	3,0	3,2	1,3	1,1	8,7	2,2	2,5	2,9	2,2	9,8	2,2	1,8	1,9	1,9	7,8	5,5
Taxes	0,4	1,5	0,3	0,3	2,5	1,4	0,8	0,3	0,2	2,6	0,1	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,3	0,0	0,3	0,0	0,0	0,3	0,0
Other government transfers	0,6	1,0	12,9	0,5	15,0	1,6	2,4	1,1	1,0	6,1	2,1	2,4	2,9	2,1	9,5	2,2	1,5	1,9	1,9	7,5	5,5
General government expenditures	4,0	3,8	4,4	4,8	16,9	4,5	6,3	4,9	8,7	24,4	5,9	6,7	8,8	9,3	30,6	9,3	4,6	8,5	6,6	28,9	8,8
Other sectors income	25,9	31,3	25,8	22,6	105,6	39,0	24,1	23,0	41,8	127,9	33,6	27,4	31,5	48,8	141,4	31,1	39,2	25,9	36,9	133,1	31,1
Workers' remittances	0,3	0,3	0,1	0,5	1,3	0,5	0,7	0,5	0,2	1,8	0,4	0,7	0,4	0,6	2,1	1,1	0,5	0,3	0,6	2,6	0,5
Other current transfers	25,6	31,0	25,7	22,1	104,3	38,6	23,4	22,5	41,6	126,0	33,2	26,7	31,1	48,2	139,3	30,0	38,7	25,6	36,3	130,5	30,7
Other sectors expenditures	47,4	45,0	44,6	43,7	180,7	36,8	43,1	58,0	39,0	176,8	52,6	56,5	41,4	40,7	191,2	47,0	44,0	48,4	43,2	182,6	45,1
Workers' remittances	6,4	6,9	8,8	10,7	32,8	8,2	8,4	8,4	8,7	33,7	9,9	8,8	7,2	10,6	36,6	9,4	8,5	6,6	7,3	31,8	6,9
Other current transfers	41,0	38,1	35,8	33,0	147,9	28,5	34,7	49,6	30,2	143,1	42,7	47,6	34,2	30,1	154,6	37,6	35,5	41,7	35,9	150,8	38,2
Capital account	4,0	5,0	4,7	13,6	27,3	8,6	5,0	3,5	3,9	21,0	2,7	4,0	3,5	5,2	15,4	3,0	2,5	0,1	1,5	7,1	0,6
Capital transfers	4,0	5,0	4,7	13,6	27,3	8,6	5,0	3,5	3,9	21,0	2,7	4,0	3,5	5,2	15,4	3,0	2,5	0,1	1,5	7,1	0,6
General government income	4,0	5,0	4,5	14,0	27,5	9,0	5,0	3,5	4,0	21,5	2,5	4,0	3,5	5,2	15,2	3,0	2,5	0,0	1,5	7,0	0,0
Development aid	4,0	5,0	4,5	14,0	27,5	9,0	5,0	3,5	4,0	21,5	2,5	4,0	3,5	5,2	15,2	3,0	2,5	0,0	1,5	7,0	0,0
General government expenditures	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Other sectors income	2,6	0,0	0,2	0,0	2,8	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,2	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,2	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,1	0,6
Other sectors expenditures	2,6	0,0	0,0	0,4	3,0	0,4	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,5	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Acquisition/disposal of non-produced non-financial assets	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Tangible and intangible assets acquisition	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Tangible and intangible assets disposal	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Net financial account	37,1	16,8	-29,8	40,7	64,8	223,5	11,7	16,9	60,6	312,7	30,3	1,5	-2,8	31,7	60,8	-5,1	-50,2	-26,4	-73,1	-155,0	120,0
Direct investment	-7,2	-4,8	-12,6	108,4	83,7	-8,9	-12,3	-23,2	8,2	-36,3	-23,7	-24,1	-26,9	9,6	-65,0	-46,8	-11,1	-33,6	-1,4	-93,0	4,5
Assets	1,6	1,2	-0,9	-0,1	1,9	0,7	-2,8	-0,3	1,2	-1,2	0,7	1,5	0,4	0,9	3,5	0,9	1,0	2,9	-2,6	2,2	1,1
Direct investment abroad	1,6	1,2	-0,9	-0,1	1,9	0,7	-2,8	-0,3	1,2	-1,2	0,7	1,5	0,4	0,9	3,5	0,9	1,0	2,9	-2,6	2,2	1,1
Equity capital	1,6	1,2	-0,4	1,4	3,7	0,8	-3,3	3,4	0,8	1,6	0,0	1,5	0,4	0,8	2,7	-0,1	0,8	2,1	0,3	3,1	0,7
Reinvested earnings	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,6	0,6	0,0	0,5	-0,7	-0,5	-0,6	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Other capital	0,0	0,1	-0,5	-2,0	-2,4	-0,1	0,0	-3,0	0,9	-2,2	0,8	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,9	1,0	0,3	0,8	-2,9	-0,9	0,4
Liabilities	8,8	6,1	11,8	-108,4	-81,8	9,7	9,6	22,9	-7,0	35,1	24,4	25,6	27,3	-8,7	68,5	47,7	12,1	36,5	-1,2	95,1	-3,3
Direct investment in Sint Maarten	8,8	6,1	11,8	-108,4	-81,8	9,7	9,6	22,9	-7,0	35,1	24,4	25,6	27,3	-8,7	68,5	47,7	12,1	36,5	-1,2	95,1	-3,3
Equity capital	5,6	11,0	0,0	-103,4	-86,8	4,0	6,8	5,0	0,8	16,6	23,2	3,8	2,3	1,8	31,1	5,4	6,6	-5,3	-2,5	4,1	-21,2
Reinvested earnings	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Other capital	3,2	-4,9	11,8	-5,1	5,0	5,7	2,7	17,9	-7,8	18,5	1,2	21,7	25,1	-10,5	37,4	42,3	5,5	41,8	1,3	91,0	17,9
Portfolio investment	5,5	11,4	0,2	35,7	52,9	0,2	7,7	37,4	22,7	68,0	14,6	30,1	-17,5	45,9	73,1	-15,5	-133,6	1,5	-31,4	-179,0	-3,5
Assets	-2,0	0,0	-7,0	56,6	47,6	2,1	-0,3	30,6	83,3	115,6	18,0	43,1	-21,9	37,5	76,6	-20,7	6,3	3,6	-9,9	-20,7	-7,0
Equity securities	0,2	0,0	-1,2	40,4	39,4	-6,9	6,4	26,1	87,6	113,2	29,5	44,1	-5,6	-5,8	62,1	-2,6	10,5	-0,7	-6,2	0,9	0,0
Debt securities	-2,3	0,0	-5,7	16,2	8,2	9,0	-6,8	4,6	-4,3	2,5	-11,5	-1,0	-16,3	43,3	14,5	-18,0	-4,1	4,3	-3,7	-21,6	-7,0
Bonds and notes	-2,3	0,0	-5,7	16,2	8,2	9,0	-7,5	4,6	-4,1	1,9	-11,5	-1,0	-16,3	43,3	14,5	-18,0	-4,1	2,7	-3,7	-23,2	-7,0
Money market instruments	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	-0,2	-0,2	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,6	0,0	0,6	0,0
Financial derivatives	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,8	0,0	0,0	0,8	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	1,0	0,0	1,0	0,0
Liabilities	-7,5	-11,5	-7,2	20,9	-5,3	1,9	-8,0	60,6	-6,8	47,6	3,4	13,0	-4,4	-8,4	3,6	-5,1	139,9	2,1	21,5	158,3	-3,5
Equity securities	-9,5	-9,4	-9,3	-31,3	-31,3	-9,1	-6,0	-8,8	62,6	38,8	1,3	15,1	-6,4	-6,4	3,7	-7,2	-1,0	0,0	-7,2	-15,4	-6,4
Debt securities	2,1	-2,1	2,1	23,9	26,0	10,9	-2,1	2,1	-2,1	8,9	2,1	-2,1	2,0	-2,1	-0,1	2,1	140,9	2,1	28,6	173,7	2,9
Bonds and notes	2,1	-2,1	2,1	23,9	26,0	10,9	-2,1	2,1	-2,1	8,9	2,1	-2,1	2,0	-2,1	-0,1	2,1	140,9	2,1	28,6	173,7	2,9
Money market instruments	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Financial derivatives	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Other investment	49,2	34,4	-25,5	-142,4	-84,4	290,6	6,4	36,2	19,8	353,1	54,2	-8,1	53,7	-34,6	65,2	20,5	37,9	-17,4	-43,5	-2,5	43,4
Assets	5,3	-11,3	-58,7	-102,3	-167,0	55,2	-5,4	17,4	8,0	75,2	32,0	26,5	-7,7	68,3	119,1	83,4	76,0	8,7	-68,6	99,5	20,7
Trade credit	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	-0,3	0,3	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,4	-0,3	-0,1	0,0	0,0
Extended credit on exports	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Advance payments made on imports	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	-0,3	0,3	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,4	-0,3	-0,1	0,0	0,0
Loans	-0,1	0,6	1,0	-1,8	-0,3	-0,7	0,1	-1,1	0,0	-1,7	0,0	0,3	0,1	0,0	0,4	0,0	0,1	-0,4	0,0	-0,3	0,0
New loans provided to abroad	0,0	0,6	2,4	0,1	3,0	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,3	0,3	0,0	0,7	0,0	0,1	1,0	0,0	1,1	0,0
Repayments on loans extended abroad	0,1	0,0	1,3	1,9	3,3	0,7	0,0	1,1	0,0	1,8	0,1	0,0	0,2	0,0	0,3	0,0	0,0	1,4	0,0	1,4	0,0
Currency deposits	2,4	-17,5	-64,3	-106,2	-185,6	49,4	-10,0	14,6	3,9	58,0	27,4	23,3	-12,4	66,5	104,8	77,6	73,9	2,8	-70,5	83,7	19,3
Other assets	3,0	5,7	4,6	5,8	19,0	6,4	4,4	4,0	4,1	18,9	5,0	2,6	4,6	1,7	13,9	5,8	1,8	6,5	2,0	16,1	1,4
Long term	3,0	5,7	4,6	5,8	19,0	6,4	4,4	4,0	4,1	18,9	5,0	2,6	4,6	1,7	13,9	5,8	1,8	6,5	2,0	16,1	1,4
Short term	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Liabilities	-43,9	-45,6	-33,2	40,1	-82,6	-235,5	-11,8	-18,8	-11,8	-277,9	-22,1	34,7	-61,5	102,9	54,0	62,9	38,1	26,1	-25,2	101,9	-22,7
Trade credit	8,0	-2,7	-1,2	11,7	15,9	-4,6	2,7	3,0	-4,9	-3,7	-4,6	-8,9	-3								

Balance of Payments Sint Maarten																				
Centrale Bank van Curaçao en Sint Maarten																				
	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4	2015	2016	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4	2016	2017	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4	2017	2018	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4	2018	2019
	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4	Quarter 1	Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4	Quarter 1	Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4	Quarter 1	Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4	Quarter 1	Quarter 1
Current account	-34,3	-36,4	9,3	46,7	84,9	-59,6	-83,4	11,1	-46,9	62,1	11,5	11,0	-0,3	84,3	84,3	19,3	-74,7	104,7	133,7	-36,7
Trade balance	-305,9	-264,7	-334,6	-1.300,5	-411,3	-292,4	-270,1	-321,6	-1.295,3	-365,5	-288,0	-209,8	-278,9	-1.142,3	-338,5	-355,9	-320,2	-365,8	-1.380,3	-374,9
Merchandise exports	58,6	52,1	54,3	230,8	63,7	66,6	51,7	53,9	236,0	66,6	55,4	43,3	55,4	220,1	67,5	73,4	61,4	63,3	265,5	86,7
General merchandise	52,2	47,6	48,8	205,3	53,3	57,8	48,1	48,8	207,9	55,7	47,3	37,5	51,2	191,7	62,3	68,3	57,0	57,6	245,2	72,7
Oil products	2,0	1,5	2,6	7,8	2,5	3,1	1,0	2,2	8,8	4,3	4,0	1,1	2,9	12,4	3,1	3,0	3,1	2,9	12,0	3,5
Goods procured in ports	4,4	3,0	3,0	17,7	7,9	5,7	2,7	2,9	19,3	6,1	4,1	4,7	1,2	16,0	2,2	2,1	1,3	2,8	8,4	10,5
Merchandise imports	364,5	316,8	388,9	1.531,3	475,0	359,0	321,8	375,5	1.531,3	431,6	343,4	253,1	334,3	1.362,4	406,0	429,2	381,6	429,0	1.645,9	461,6
General merchandise	323,3	278,6	357,3	1.382,8	422,6	305,4	283,0	324,5	1.335,5	377,8	302,3	226,1	310,6	1.216,8	346,7	362,6	333,7	352,3	1.395,3	362,4
Oil products	38,5	36,7	29,7	140,3	49,4	51,0	37,6	48,2	186,2	49,0	37,6	23,9	21,5	132,0	54,7	62,9	45,2	73,7	236,5	93,2
Goods procured in ports	2,8	1,5	2,0	8,2	3,0	2,5	1,2	2,8	9,5	4,8	3,6	3,1	2,2	13,6	4,6	3,7	2,7	3,0	14,1	6,0
Services balance	314,7	280,0	384,6	1.519,5	540,3	274,1	231,3	373,3	1.419,0	486,8	333,6	209,8	-4,0	1.026,2	145,8	115,8	110,3	257,8	629,7	336,5
Manufacturing services exports	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Manufacturing services imports	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Repair on goods exports	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Repair on goods imports	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,1	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,1	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Transportation exports	13,6	8,7	12,2	53,6	21,5	16,3	8,5	15,9	62,3	30,5	25,0	15,9	4,9	76,3	17,8	19,4	14,3	20,7	72,2	36,2
Sea transport	5,3	3,1	3,6	20,8	9,0	5,9	2,5	7,5	24,9	16,7	13,3	7,8	1,1	38,9	9,5	11,7	8,3	11,9	41,3	17,4
Passenger	1,0	0,0	0,0	2,8	0,0	0,4	0,1	0,1	0,6	0,7	0,8	1,0	0,2	2,7	0,8	1,7	1,1	1,1	4,8	2,0
Freight	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Other	4,3	3,1	3,6	18,0	9,0	5,6	2,4	7,4	24,3	16,0	12,5	6,8	0,9	36,2	8,6	10,0	7,1	10,7	36,4	15,4
Air transport	8,3	5,6	8,6	32,8	12,5	10,4	6,0	8,4	37,3	13,8	11,7	8,1	3,8	37,4	8,3	7,6	6,0	8,8	30,7	18,8
Passenger	5,7	4,6	6,8	23,5	6,4	7,0	4,7	6,2	24,3	6,9	8,4	7,3	3,1	25,6	4,7	5,5	5,3	7,1	22,5	11,0
Freight	0,1	0,1	0,1	0,4	0,1	0,1	0,1	0,1	0,4	0,2	0,2	0,1	0,1	0,6	0,4	0,2	0,2	0,2	0,9	0,7
Other	2,5	0,8	1,7	8,8	6,1	3,2	1,1	2,2	12,6	6,7	3,1	0,7	0,6	11,2	3,2	1,9	0,6	1,6	7,3	7,2
Postal and courier services	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,1	0,2	0,0
Transportation imports	22,1	20,6	21,4	89,0	16,4	16,3	15,6	20,0	68,3	15,7	16,9	13,3	12,5	58,3	13,6	13,7	12,0	12,2	51,5	14,3
Sea transport	8,6	7,6	9,2	36,3	11,2	8,4	7,5	8,8	35,9	10,0	8,1	5,8	8,0	32,0	8,3	8,4	7,8	8,2	32,7	9,0
Passenger	0,1	0,1	0,1	0,4	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,2	0,3	0,1	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,2	0,1
Freight	8,4	7,3	9,0	35,3	10,9	8,3	7,4	8,6	35,3	9,9	7,9	5,8	7,7	31,3	8,0	8,4	7,7	8,2	32,4	8,4
Other	0,1	0,2	0,1	0,5	0,2	0,1	0,1	0,1	0,5	0,1	0,3	0,0	0,0	0,4	0,1	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,2	0,5
Air transport	13,5	13,0	12,2	52,7	5,2	8,0	8,1	11,2	32,4	5,7	8,8	7,4	4,5	26,4	5,3	5,3	4,2	4,0	18,8	5,4
Passenger	12,3	12,2	11,0	46,3	4,0	7,0	7,2	9,8	28,0	4,6	7,5	6,2	3,0	21,2	4,4	3,8	3,3	3,0	14,6	4,4
Freight	0,9	0,8	1,0	3,9	1,2	0,9	0,8	1,0	3,9	1,1	0,9	0,6	0,9	3,5	0,9	0,9	0,9	0,9	3,6	0,9
Other	0,3	0,0	0,1	2,5	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,4	0,5	0,0	0,4	0,6	0,6	1,7	0,0	0,5	0,1	0,0	0,7	0,0
Postal and courier services	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	-0,1	0,0	0,0	-0,1	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Travel exports	337,2	298,8	422,6	1.607,5	540,6	304,9	279,6	409,1	1.534,3	497,9	348,0	230,0	51,5	1.127,3	172,4	178,4	169,1	291,3	811,1	374,4
Travel imports	44,8	40,0	44,0	164,1	41,4	46,4	43,5	44,0	175,4	41,1	42,7	33,3	40,5	157,6	29,6	29,7	29,9	33,4	122,7	29,1
Other services exports	91,9	81,4	79,3	353,8	99,5	86,1	62,5	69,3	317,3	87,3	93,5	62,1	55,5	298,5	69,3	61,1	72,9	82,6	286,0	78,4
Communication	4,2	6,1	3,4	19,3	5,5	7,3	2,6	2,1	17,5	2,5	3,9	1,9	3,3	11,5	2,1					

				2015	2016				2016	2017				2017	2018				2018	2019
	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4	Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4	Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4	Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4	Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4	Quarter 1
Current transfers balance	-19,8	-32,2	-28,4	-97,8	-32,0	-18,8	-31,5	-24,2	-106,6	-46,7	-22,8	22,8	294,2	247,5	292,9	273,7	143,8	224,8	935,2	18,1
General government income	0,7	0,9	1,6	8,7	4,8	0,2	0,8	0,7	6,5	1,5	2,0	7,7	40,5	51,8	4,2	4,1	5,9	38,9	53,2	14,1
Taxes	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,2	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	1,3	0,0	0,0	0,0	1,4	0,1
Other government transfers	0,7	0,8	1,4	8,5	4,8	0,2	0,7	0,7	6,5	1,5	2,0	7,7	40,5	51,8	2,9	4,1	5,9	38,9	51,8	14,0
General government expenditures	5,4	6,7	8,5	29,4	7,0	6,4	11,8	11,2	36,4	12,6	9,6	10,4	13,1	45,6	8,9	0,9	2,8	2,7	15,2	14,1
Other sectors income	28,8	25,0	26,9	111,8	27,7	31,5	26,1	36,5	121,9	27,1	37,4	65,8	311,8	442,1	357,1	371,6	192,4	250,2	1.171,3	65,5
Workers' remittances	0,5	0,6	0,5	2,0	0,3	0,3	0,4	0,2	1,2	0,5	0,5	0,8	1,4	3,2	1,0	0,6	0,5	0,5	2,5	1,4
Other current transfers	28,3	24,4	26,4	109,8	27,5	31,2	25,7	36,4	120,7	26,6	36,9	65,0	310,5	438,9	356,2	371,0	191,9	249,6	1.168,7	64,0
Other sectors expenditures	43,9	51,5	48,4	188,9	57,6	44,2	46,6	50,3	198,6	62,7	52,6	40,4	45,1	200,7	59,5	101,1	51,8	61,6	274,0	47,3
Workers' remittances	5,4	6,0	6,7	24,9	7,2	6,9	6,9	6,7	27,7	10,0	6,7	6,6	8,8	32,2	9,3	9,5	9,5	11,8	40,2	11,1
Other current transfers	38,6	45,5	41,7	163,9	50,4	37,2	39,8	43,5	170,9	52,6	45,9	33,7	36,3	168,6	50,2	91,6	42,2	49,7	233,8	36,2
Capital account	-0,3	-1,1	0,4	-0,3	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,4	0,3	0,0	0,0	0,0	-0,3	-0,2	0,0	0,0	28,6	1,0	29,5	0,0
Capital transfers	-0,3	-1,1	0,4	-0,3	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,4	0,3	0,0	0,0	0,0	-0,3	-0,2	0,0	0,0	28,6	1,0	29,5	0,0
General government income	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,3	0,3	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	28,6	1,0	29,6	0,0
Development aid	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,3	0,3	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	28,6	1,0	29,6	0,0
General government expenditures	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Other sectors income	0,0	0,0	0,4	1,0	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,1	0,2	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Other sectors expenditures	0,3	1,1	0,0	1,4	0,0	0,0	0,2	0,0	0,2	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,3	0,3	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,0
Acquisition/disposal of non-produced non-financial assets	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Tangible and intangible assets acquisition	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Tangible and intangible assets disposal	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Net financial account	-18,9	-5,4	-17,1	78,7	64,4	-66,4	-80,4	-31,0	-113,3	43,6	14,1	-13,7	0,5	44,4	63,8	-0,7	-48,0	123,3	138,4	-15,5
Direct investment	-16,6	-19,9	-30,0	-62,0	-35,7	-20,4	-37,9	0,8	-93,2	-32,0	-20,8	-49,1	-9,3	-111,1	-5,3	-10,2	-16,4	124,6	92,8	-23,4
Assets	0,7	0,0	-0,3	1,6	2,4	-0,1	1,3	1,2	4,7	0,8	-0,4	0,8	2,7	3,9	2,5	1,6	2,4	0,5	7,0	1,4
Direct investment abroad	0,7	0,0	-0,3	1,6	2,4	-0,1	1,3	1,2	4,7	0,8	-0,4	0,8	2,7	3,9	2,5	1,6	2,4	0,5	7,0	1,4
Equity capital	0,3	0,1	0,0	1,2	1,9	0,7	1,2	0,7	5,9	0,9	0,0	0,1	1,0	2,0	1,7	1,8	2,7	0,6	6,9	1,3
Reinvested earnings	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Other capital	0,4	-0,1	-0,3	0,4	0,5	-0,8	0,1	-0,9	-1,2	-0,1	-0,4	0,7	1,7	1,9	0,8	-0,2	-0,3	-0,2	0,2	0,0
Liabilities	17,4	19,9	29,7	63,6	38,1	20,3	39,1	0,4	97,9	32,7	20,4	49,9	12,0	115,0	7,8	11,8	18,8	-124,2	-85,8	24,8
Direct investment in Sint Maarten	17,4	19,9	29,7	63,6	38,1	20,3	39,1	0,4	97,9	32,7	20,4	49,9	12,0	115,0	7,8	11,8	18,8	-124,2	-85,8	24,8
Equity capital	-0,2	-0,9	5,0	-17,3	0,3	8,2	29,5	3,8	41,8	11,5	-1,4	30,4	3,5	44,0	-0,1	2,0	2,3	-3,5	0,6	1,1
Reinvested earnings	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Other capital	17,6	20,8	24,7	80,9	37,8	12,1	9,6	-3,4	56,2	21,2	21,9	19,5	8,5	71,0	7,9	9,8	16,5	-120,6	-86,4	23,7
Portfolio investment	11,6	3,0	7,0	18,0	-15,1	-1,3	12,4	1,9	-2,1	-39,0	32,4	-11,6	15,9	-2,4	-66,5	3,9	-12,8	11,8	-63,5	-23,5
Assets	1,5	-0,5	-2,4	-8,4	-16,7	-11,5	8,9	-7,4	-26,7	-42,5	23,1	-7,1	6,6	-19,9	-20,3	-5,4	-16,6	7,2	-35,0	-4,1
Equity securities	0,2	0,5	1,0	1,7	-11,0	-3,2	7,5	-0,2	-6,9	-27,1	33,7	-1,5	16,7	21,7	-16,4	6,7	-9,2	6,1	-12,8	-7,5
Debt securities	1,3	-1,0	-3,4	-10,1	-5,7	-8,3	1,4	-7,2	-19,8	-15,3	-10,6	-5,6	-10,1	-41,6	-3,8	-12,1	-7,4	1,1	-22,2	3,4
Bonds and notes	0,3	1,0	-3,4	-9,1	0,5	-7,7	2,2	-1,8	-6,8	-5,7	-10,2	-5,6	-10,1	-31,5	-3,8	-12,1	-7,4	1,1	-22,2	3,4
Money market instruments	1,0	-2,0	0,0	-1,0	-6,1	-0,6	-0,8	-5,4	-12,9	-9,7	-0,4	0,0	0,0	-10,1	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Financial derivatives	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Liabilities	-10,1	-3,5	-9,3	-26,4	-1,6	-10,2	-3,5	-9,3	-24,6	-3,5	-9,3	4,5	-9,3	-17,5	46,3	-9,3	-3,8	-4,7	28,5	19,4
Equity securities	-7,2	-6,4	-26,4	-26,4	-7,3	-6,4	-24,6	-6,4	-24,6	-39,2	-6,4	-20,1	-6,4	-39,2	-6,6	-6,7	-1,8	-21,5	22,2	-2,8
Debt securities	-2,9	2,9	-2,9	0,0	2,9	-2,9	2,9	-2,9	0,0	2,9	-2,9	24,6	-2,9	21,7	52,9	-2,9	2,9	-2,9	50,0	-2,8
Bonds and notes	-2,9	2,9	-2,9	0,0	2,9	-2,9	2,9	-2,9	0,0	2,9	-2,9	24,6	-2,9	21,7	52,9	-2,9	2,9	-2,9	50,0	-2,8
Money market instruments	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Financial derivatives	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Other investment	32,5	18,1	21,5	115,5	92,2	-74,9	-44,5	-39,5	-66,7	126,5	3,9	73,0	-40,9	162,5	134,3	-9,2	99,7	-44,3	180,5	-8,3
Assets	58,8	-28,7	40,8	91,6	108,6	-93,2	3,0	-35,8	-17,4	88,7	5,3	39,0	-37,9	95,1	107,9	50,5	78,5	-11,4	225,4	-14,3
Trade credit	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	-0,6
Extended credit on exports	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,2
Advance payments made on imports	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	-0,8
Loans	0,2	0,4	0,0	0,6	-0,4	0,0	0,0	0,5	0,1	0,0	0,3	0,1	0,1	0,5	0,0	0,5	0,1	0,1	0,7	-1,3
New loans provided to abroad	0,2	0,4	0,0	0,6	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,5	0,5	0,0	0,3	0,1	0,1	0,5	0,0	0,5	0,2	0,5	1,3	0,0
Repayments on loans extended abroad	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,5	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,5	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,2	0,4	0,6	1,3
Currency deposits	55,2	-29,9	39,7	84,3	107,4	-96,2	2,6	-38,2	-24,3	88,4	3,2	38,1	-39,9	89,7	103,3	49,6	77,9	-18,5	212,2	-12,7
Other assets	3,4	0,8	1,1	6,7	1,6	3,0	0,3	1,9	6,8	0,3	1,8	0,8	1,9	4,8	4,6	0,3	0,6	7,0	12,5	0,3
Long term	3,4	0,8	1,1	6,7	1,6	3,0	0,3	1,9	6,8	0,3	1,8	0,8	1,9	4,8	0,4	0,9	0,6	0,8	2,6	0,3
Short term	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	4,2	-0,5	0,0	6,2	9,9	0,0
Liabilities	26,3	-46,8	19,3	-23,9	16,4	-18,3	47,5	3,7	49,3	-37,0	1,4	-34,0	3,0	-67,4	-26,4	59,7	-21,2	32,8	45,0	-6,1
Trade credit	-0,9	3,7	9,3	1,2	-11,1	17,2	-3,4	5,6	8,2	-8,8	-8,4	1,1	30,4	14,3	14,6	29,1	20,5	40,1	104,3	29,4
Received credit on imports	-0,9	3,7	9,3	1,2	-11,1	17,2	-3,4	5,6	8,2	-8,8	-8,4	1,1	30,4	14,3	14,6	29,1	20,5	40,1	104,3	29,4
Advance payments received on exports	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Loans	12,5	-8,8	-4,7	-6,3	-10,2	-4,3	-7,4	-4,												

Balance of Payments Sint Maarten Centrale Bank van Curaçao en Sint Maarten									
	2019				2020				2020
	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4		Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4	
Current account	-166,3	-159,7	67,2	-295,4	-4,9	-131,8	-182,0	-201,0	-519,7
Trade balance	-360,5	-289,9	-311,3	-1.336,6	-335,0	-144,0	-148,4	-203,0	-830,4
Merchandise exports	72,4	77,4	87,5	324,1	86,9	45,9	52,0	55,3	240,1
General merchandise	61,8	68,8	78,3	281,7	67,9	38,2	47,5	49,0	202,6
Oil products	2,4	5,7	7,3	19,0	10,8	2,8	3,1	4,4	21,2
Goods procured in ports	8,1	2,9	1,8	23,4	8,2	4,9	1,3	1,9	16,3
Merchandise imports	432,9	367,3	398,8	1.660,6	421,9	189,9	200,4	258,4	1.070,5
General merchandise	340,9	283,5	308,2	1.295,0	350,6	162,7	171,0	200,0	884,3
Oil products	88,6	81,4	87,7	350,9	66,7	26,3	28,6	57,2	178,8
Goods procured in ports	3,4	2,4	2,9	14,7	4,6	1,0	0,8	1,2	7,5
Services balance	237,2	177,6	323,8	1.075,1	398,8	-7,7	-4,2	25,1	412,0
Manufacturing services exports	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Manufacturing services imports	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Repair on goods exports	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,5	0,1	0,6
Repair on goods imports	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,1
Transportation exports	27,2	19,5	20,1	103,0	34,2	7,1	4,8	7,6	53,7
Sea transport	13,4	6,6	8,4	45,8	14,1	3,5	2,7	2,8	23,1
Passenger	2,0	1,0	0,7	5,7	0,5	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,5
Freight	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Other	11,4	5,6	7,7	40,1	13,6	3,5	2,7	2,8	22,6
Air transport	13,7	12,9	11,7	57,2	20,0	3,5	2,1	4,7	30,4
Passenger	9,6	11,0	9,2	40,9	12,0	1,8	0,9	1,5	16,2
Freight	0,8	0,2	0,3	2,0	0,2	0,2	0,0	0,0	0,5
Other	3,3	1,6	2,2	14,3	7,9	1,5	1,1	3,2	13,7
Postal and courier services	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,1	0,1	0,2
Transportation imports	15,5	20,4	13,3	63,5	14,9	6,8	6,3	8,3	36,3
Sea transport	8,3	9,4	7,4	34,1	9,2	5,1	4,3	5,2	23,7
Passenger	0,1	0,1	0,1	0,3	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,3	0,3
Freight	7,9	6,6	7,1	30,0	8,1	3,8	4,0	4,6	20,5
Other	0,3	2,7	0,2	3,8	1,0	1,3	0,4	0,3	2,9
Air transport	7,2	11,0	5,8	29,4	5,7	1,7	2,0	3,1	12,5
Passenger	4,4	6,0	2,5	17,3	2,5	0,0	0,5	0,6	3,5
Freight	0,9	0,7	0,8	3,3	0,9	0,4	0,4	0,5	2,3
Other	1,9	4,3	2,5	8,7	2,3	1,3	1,1	2,0	6,7
Postal and courier services	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,1
Travel exports	285,5	226,2	334,3	1.220,4	376,8	0,7	8,5	33,6	419,6
Travel imports	32,1	30,1	29,1	120,4	16,4	1,2	6,2	10,0	33,8
Other services exports	80,2	64,6	81,8	305,0	96,8	42,5	38,0	52,1	229,4
Communication	6,0	4,2	2,3	13,2	3,6	9,9	5,2	2,5	21,2
Construction	7,5	6,4	16,3	32,7	19,5	4,9	6,4	7,4	38,2
International financial and business services	2,9	1,9	2,4	12,2	3,0	2,3	1,8	1,5	8,6
Computer and information services	0,1	0,1	0,2	0,3	0,4	0,1	0,2	0,4	1,2
Other services	63,4	50,0	59,9	240,9	61,8	23,9	23,2	31,5	140,4
Government services n.i.e.	0,4	2,0	0,8	5,6	8,5	1,3	1,2	8,8	19,9
Other services imports	108,0	82,2	70,0	369,2	77,8	50,1	43,4	49,9	221,2
Communication	4,6	4,4	3,1	15,3	6,3	3,7	6,0	4,7	20,7
Construction	29,4	19,3	7,7	91,5	11,7	7,7	5,1	3,1	27,5
International financial and business services	1,8	0,5	0,5	7,3	1,1	1,7	0,4	0,8	4,0
Computer and information services	1,7	0,6	0,7	3,7	1,8	1,0	0,5	0,6	3,9
Other services	69,6	56,9	57,6	249,5	53,4	35,5	29,8	40,2	158,9
Government services n.i.e.	0,9	0,4	0,4	1,7	3,6	0,6	1,5	0,4	6,2
Income balance	-16,1	-23,4	-33,3	-89,1	-20,2	-7,1	-14,8	-13,3	-55,5
Labor income	4,2	2,3	1,9	13,7	1,7	2,2	1,4	2,2	7,4
Labor expenditures	19,8	19,4	19,3	77,2	14,5	9,3	13,8	11,0	48,6
Investment income	6,9	4,2	5,2	22,0	7,1	6,0	4,0	2,7	19,7
Direct investment	1,0	0,9	1,9	4,7	1,2	1,1	1,1	1,3	4,8
Dividends and distributed profits	1,0	0,9	1,9	4,7	1,2	1,1	1,1	1,3	4,8
Reinvested earnings	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Income on debt	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Portfolio investment	3,7	1,6	1,5	8,2	3,6	3,7	1,8	0,8	9,9
Income on equity	0,3	0,2	0,0	0,5	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,2	0,2
Income on bonds, notes and money market instruments	3,4	1,4	1,5	7,7	3,6	3,7	1,8	0,6	9,7
Other investment	2,1	1,7	1,9	9,1	2,3	1,2	1,1	0,5	5,1
Investment expenditures	7,4	10,5	21,1	47,6	14,5	6,0	6,5	7,1	34,1
Direct investment	1,5	1,2	9,9	15,7	10,8	0,7	1,6	1,0	14,1
Dividends and distributed profits	0,0	1,2	7,6	12,0	9,8	0,7	1,6	0,8	12,9
Reinvested earnings	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Income on debt	1,4	0,0	2,3	3,7	1,0	0,0	0,0	0,2	1,2
Portfolio investment	5,7	4,4	5,6	20,9	3,6	3,7	4,3	3,7	15,4
Income on equity	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,2	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Income on bonds, notes and money market instruments	5,7	4,3	5,6	20,7	3,6	3,7	4,3	3,7	15,4
Other investment	0,2	4,9	5,6	11,0	0,1	1,6	0,6	2,4	4,6
Other income	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Other expenditures	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0

	2019				2020				2020
	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4		Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4	
Current transfers balance	-26,9	-24,1	88,0	55,1	-48,4	27,1	-14,6	-9,7	-45,7
General government income	2,0	1,2	0,9	18,2	10,8	6,4	0,9	13,7	31,7
Taxes	0,1	0,0	0,1	0,2	0,0	0,0	0,3	0,0	0,3
Other government transfers	1,9	1,2	0,8	18,0	10,8	6,4	0,5	13,7	31,4
General government expenditures	11,7	13,8	8,9	48,5	3,0	6,9	8,1	2,8	20,8
Other sectors income	55,4	53,6	177,3	351,8	37,4	79,3	38,1	68,7	223,6
Workers' remittances	1,3	1,3	0,6	4,6	1,4	1,4	4,2	5,5	12,5
Other current transfers	54,2	52,3	176,7	347,2	36,0	78,0	33,9	63,2	211,1
Other sectors expenditures	72,6	65,1	81,3	266,4	93,6	51,8	45,5	89,3	280,1
Workers' remittances	12,4	12,5	10,0	46,0	12,8	6,6	16,1	17,2	52,8
Other current transfers	60,2	52,7	71,3	220,4	80,8	45,2	29,3	72,1	227,4
Capital account	6,6	4,6	8,3	19,4	13,7	37,7	11,5	26,5	89,4
Capital transfers	6,6	4,6	8,3	19,4	13,7	37,7	11,5	26,5	89,4
General government income	6,6	4,8	8,3	19,7	13,7	37,7	12,0	26,5	89,9
Development aid	6,6	4,8	8,3	19,7	13,7	37,7	12,0	26,5	89,9
General government expenditures	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Other sectors income	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Other sectors expenditures	0,0	0,2	0,0	0,3	0,0	0,0	0,5	0,0	0,5
Acquisition/disposal of non-produced non-financial assets	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Tangible and intangible assets acquisition	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Tangible and intangible assets disposal	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Net financial account	-168,4	-124,7	72,9	-235,6	0,6	-54,5	-102,8	-99,5	-256,3
Direct investment	-19,3	-47,7	-39,5	-130,0	-15,5	6,2	-1,2	-27,2	-37,6
Assets	1,3	2,0	-2,4	2,3	1,2	2,0	0,2	-1,3	2,1
Direct investment abroad	1,3	2,0	-2,4	2,3	1,2	2,0	0,2	-1,3	2,1
Equity capital	1,0	2,0	-2,0	2,3	1,2	0,8	-0,6	0,0	1,3
Reinvested earnings	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Other capital	0,3	0,1	-0,5	0,0	0,0	1,2	0,8	-1,3	0,7
Liabilities	20,7	49,7	37,0	132,2	16,6	-4,2	1,4	25,8	39,7
Direct investment in Sint Maarten	20,7	49,7	37,0	132,2	16,6	-4,2	1,4	25,8	39,7
Equity capital	4,2	44,0	39,7	89,0	10,8	-3,5	0,6	10,7	18,6
Reinvested earnings	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Other capital	16,5	5,7	-2,6	43,2	5,8	-0,6	0,8	15,2	21,1
Portfolio investment	-42,5	-24,1	57,3	-32,9	-5,3	20,2	30,7	-20,0	25,7
Assets	-19,6	-26,3	39,6	-10,5	-8,0	3,6	27,6	-23,5	-0,3
Equity securities	-25,5	4,8	-0,4	-28,6	-5,5	14,6	70,5	-23,0	56,6
Debt securities	5,8	-31,1	40,0	18,2	-2,5	-11,0	-42,8	-0,5	-56,8
Bonds and notes	5,8	-22,2	-12,2	-25,2	-2,5	-11,0	-42,8	-0,5	-56,8
Money market instruments	0,0	-8,9	55,2	46,3	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Financial derivatives	0,0	0,0	-3,0	-3,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Liabilities	22,9	-2,2	-17,7	22,4	-2,7	-16,6	-3,1	-3,5	-25,9
Equity securities	-7,6	-4,3	-8,8	1,5	-6,4	-14,4	-5,2	-25,9	-25,9
Debt securities	30,4	2,1	-8,8	20,9	3,6	-2,3	2,1	-3,5	0,0
Bonds and notes	30,4	2,1	-8,8	20,9	3,6	-2,3	2,1	-3,5	0,0
Money market instruments	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Financial derivatives	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Other investment	-66,3	-1,4	21,7	-54,4	40,1	-210,2	-115,1	-118,4	-403,6
Assets	3,0	37,7	59,8	86,2	16,4	-134,3	-113,2	-83,3	-314,4
Trade credit	-0,3	-1,1	1,2	-0,7	0,0	-1,0	0,0	0,6	-0,3
Extended credit on exports	-0,3	-0,1	0,4	0,2	-0,2	-0,2	0,0	0,0	-0,4
Advance payments made on imports	0,0	-1,0	0,8	-0,9	0,2	-0,7	0,0	0,6	0,1
Loans	1,4	29,9	3,2	33,2	-0,8	-8,5	0,0	0,0	-9,3
New loans provided to abroad	3,2	33,6	5,4	42,2	0,0	0,7	0,0	0,0	0,8
Repayments on loans extended abroad	1,8	3,8	2,1	9,0	0,9	9,1	0,0	0,0	10,0
Currency deposits	-2,0	6,0	54,2	45,5	16,5	-131,3	-113,5	-89,5	-317,7
Other assets	3,9	2,9	1,1	8,2	0,7	6,5	0,2	5,5	12,9
Long term	3,7	2,9	1,1	8,0	0,7	6,5	0,2	5,5	12,9
Short term	0,2	0,0	0,0	0,2	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Liabilities	69,3	39,2	38,1	140,5	-23,7	75,9	1,9	35,1	89,2
Trade credit	46,2	32,4	39,1	147,0	-14,9	19,5	5,8	5,2	15,6
Received credit on imports	46,2	32,4	39,1	147,0	-14,9	19,5	5,8	5,2	15,6
Advance payments received on exports	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Loans	15,2	5,7	-3,0	26,5	1,9	69,9	-2,9	56,4	125,4
New loans received from abroad	21,4	8,7	17,5	60,1	8,8	101,0	2,3	64,8	176,9
Repayments on loans received from abroad	6,2	3,0	20,4	33,7	6,9	31,0	5,2	8,4	51,5
Currency deposits	15,0	9,0	40,4	32,5	-1,9	-1,9	6,7	-18,0	-15,2
Other liabilities	-7,1	-7,9	-38,4	-65,4	-8,9	-11,6	-7,7	-8,5	-36,7
Long term	0,8	0,1	-35,3	-34,6	0,3	0,6	0,1	0,4	1,4
Short term	-7,8	-7,9	-3,1	-30,9	-9,2	-12,3	-7,8	-8,9	-38,1
Reserves assets	-40,2	-51,4	33,5	-18,4	-18,8	129,2	-17,2	66,1	159,3
Foreign exchange	-52,4	-71,2	18,6	-44,4	68,3	110,8	-76,6	-30,2	72,3
Central banks	-75,3	-59,0	13,4	50,4	7,9	32,3	-59,1	12,2	-6,6
Deposit money banks	22,9	-12,3	5,2	-94,8	60,4	78,5	-17,6	-42,4	78,9
Other claims	12,2	19,8	14,9	26,1	-87,1	18,4	59,4	96,3	87,0
Net errors and omissions	-8,7	30,5	-2,6	40,4	-8,2	39,5	67,7	75,0	174,0

	2021				2021	2022				2022	2023				2023
	Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4		Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4		Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4	
Current transfers balance	-30,6	-1,1	-51,1	-22,9	-105,6	-8,4	-34,1	-40,3	-33,1	-115,9	-16,2	-46,2	-46,9	-39,2	-148,5
General government income	4,0	9,6	0,8	1,3	15,7	9,5	2,5	1,5	3,8	17,3	3,2	1,6	0,6	5,6	11,0
Taxes	0,8	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,8	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,2
Other government transfers	3,2	9,6	0,8	1,3	14,9	9,5	2,4	1,5	3,8	17,2	3,2	1,6	0,6	5,5	10,9
General government expenditures	5,4	5,7	10,3	7,6	29,1	6,4	7,4	11,7	12,6	38,0	10,5	9,8	12,4	12,0	44,7
Other sectors income	51,8	43,8	32,4	52,3	180,3	47,3	49,9	30,8	63,9	191,9	59,1	63,5	49,4	49,8	221,8
Workers' remittances	4,8	5,5	6,2	5,8	22,3	6,8	5,6	4,7	4,9	22,0	5,9	6,1	5,9	5,8	23,7
Other current transfers	47,0	38,4	26,2	46,5	158,1	40,5	44,3	26,1	58,9	169,9	53,2	57,4	43,5	44,0	198,1
Other sectors expenditures	81,0	48,8	73,9	68,9	272,6	58,8	79,1	61,0	88,2	287,2	68,1	101,4	84,5	82,7	336,7
Workers' remittances	15,9	15,9	17,2	18,9	67,9	19,3	17,8	17,8	15,6	70,6	17,9	20,2	18,9	18,8	75,8
Other current transfers	65,1	32,8	56,8	50,0	204,7	39,5	61,4	43,2	72,6	216,6	50,2	81,3	65,7	63,8	260,9
Capital account	28,6	54,6	17,1	0,0	100,3	18,5	18,1	23,5	56,8	116,8	102,9	25,9	28,4	21,6	178,8
Capital transfers	28,6	54,6	17,1	0,0	100,3	18,5	18,1	23,5	56,8	116,8	102,9	25,9	28,4	21,6	178,8
General government income	28,7	56,3	17,1	0,0	102,0	18,5	18,0	23,5	42,7	102,8	103,0	27,9	28,6	21,2	180,7
Development aid	28,7	56,3	17,1	0,0	102,0	18,5	18,0	23,5	42,7	102,8	103,0	27,9	28,6	21,2	180,7
General government expenditures	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Other sectors income	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,1	0,0	0,0	14,0	14,2	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,4	0,4
Other sectors expenditures	0,1	1,7	0,0	0,0	1,8	0,2	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,2	0,1	2,0	0,3	0,0	2,3
Acquisition/disposal of non-produced non-financial assets	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Tangible and intangible assets acquisition	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Tangible and intangible assets disposal	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Net financial account	-163,4	-18,4	-111,1	11,9	-281,0	21,7	-6,3	16,9	55,3	87,7	116,8	10,9	-59,2	-78,8	-10,3
Direct investment	-11,5	-7,1	-11,3	-6,8	-36,6	7,2	-6,6	-15,8	-12,1	-27,3	34,4	-38,5	-44,6	-32,1	-80,8
Assets	2,6	2,3	3,5	2,9	11,4	4,8	-2,0	-1,3	1,7	3,3	3,7	-1,1	0,8	-3,1	0,3
Direct investment abroad	2,6	2,3	3,5	2,9	11,4	4,8	-2,0	-1,3	1,7	3,3	3,7	-1,1	0,8	-3,1	0,3
Equity capital	1,1	2,4	1,0	-0,6	3,9	8,8	-2,0	0,1	1,8	8,7	2,1	-1,2	3,2	0,3	4,3
Reinvested earnings	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Other capital	1,6	-0,1	2,5	3,5	7,5	-4,0	0,0	-1,3	-0,1	-5,4	1,6	0,0	-2,3	-3,3	-4,1
Liabilities	14,1	9,4	14,8	9,7	48,0	-2,3	4,6	14,6	13,7	30,6	-30,8	37,4	45,4	29,0	81,0
Direct investment in Sint Maarten	14,1	9,4	14,8	9,7	48,0	-2,3	4,6	14,6	13,7	30,6	-30,8	37,4	45,4	29,0	81,0
Equity capital	-4,4	7,4	-9,6	4,6	-2,0	4,1	3,3	7,3	4,6	19,3	-31,6	22,9	13,1	3,0	7,5
Reinvested earnings	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Other capital	18,5	2,0	24,4	5,1	49,9	-6,4	1,3	7,3	9,2	11,2	0,8	14,4	32,3	26,0	73,6
Portfolio investment	29,9	1,8	-29,5	-9,3	-7,0	-8,6	36,5	-49,9	84,6	62,6	9,7	5,4	-15,1	-104,0	-104,0
Assets	32,7	-0,9	-26,8	-13,8	-8,8	-5,9	-13,5	-49,8	77,7	8,5	12,4	2,1	-14,9	-53,6	-54,1
Equity securities	29,3	-2,0	-22,6	-14,7	-10,0	-4,5	-13,4	-1,1	19,6	0,6	2,9	2,9	-16,7	-39,2	-50,1
Debt securities	3,4	1,1	-4,2	0,9	1,2	-1,3	-0,1	-48,7	58,1	7,9	9,5	-0,8	1,7	-14,4	-4,0
Bonds and notes	3,4	1,1	-0,9	0,9	4,4	-0,6	-0,2	1,2	58,1	58,5	9,4	-0,8	1,7	-14,4	-4,1
Money market instruments	0,0	0,1	-3,2	0,0	-3,2	-0,7	0,0	-49,8	0,0	-50,5	0,1	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,1
Financial derivatives	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Liabilities	2,7	-2,7	2,8	-4,6	-1,8	2,8	-50,0	0,1	-6,9	-54,1	2,7	-3,3	0,1	50,4	49,9
Equity securities	0,0	0,0	0,0	-1,8	-1,8	0,0	0,0	-2,7	-4,1	-6,8	0,0	0,6	0,0	0,0	0,6
Debt securities	2,7	-2,7	2,8	-2,8	0,0	2,7	-50,0	2,7	-2,8	-47,3	2,7	-4,0	0,1	50,4	49,3
Bonds and notes	2,7	-2,7	2,8	-2,8	0,0	2,7	-50,0	2,7	-2,8	-47,3	2,7	-4,0	0,1	50,4	49,3
Money market instruments	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Financial derivatives	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Other investment	-202,4	-2,5	-127,1	28,8	-303,2	30,9	-20,2	146,5	-37,7	119,5	27,4	43,9	22,0	37,0	130,3
Assets	-202,5	-0,4	-99,5	104,8	-197,6	29,7	-41,2	123,8	-52,5	59,9	4,0	35,5	35,7	70,3	145,4
Trade credit	1,9	24,7	-4,5	-1,2	20,9	-0,3	5,6	1,3	1,3	8,0	-1,6	4,6	6,6	5,5	15,0
Extended credit on exports	-0,2	0,0	0,0	-0,1	-0,3	0,4	-0,1	0,2	1,0	1,6	0,5	-0,3	-1,2	0,3	-0,7
Advance payments made on imports	2,0	24,8	-4,4	-1,2	21,2	-0,7	5,7	1,2	0,3	6,4	-2,0	4,8	7,8	5,1	15,7
Loans	-5,3	0,2	-0,1	-2,6	-7,8	3,0	-0,6	2,5	0,9	5,8	1,5	0,7	0,7	0,7	3,5
New loans provided to abroad	0,1	0,3	0,3	0,1	0,8	3,8	0,6	4,7	3,9	13,1	3,2	2,0	1,9	2,6	9,7
Repayments on loans extended abroad	5,4	0,1	0,4	2,7	8,6	0,8	1,2	2,2	3,1	7,3	1,7	1,3	1,3	1,9	6,2
Currency deposits	-200,2	-27,7	-98,1	107,5	-218,5	26,0	-48,0	118,6	-54,9	41,8	3,8	30,0	28,4	63,5	125,7
Other assets	1,1	2,4	3,1	1,1	7,7	1,0	1,8	1,4	0,1	4,3	0,3	0,3	0,1	0,6	1,2
Long term	1,1	2,4	3,1	1,1	7,7	1,0	1,8	1,4	0,1	4,3	0,3	0,3	0,1	0,6	1,2
Short term	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Liabilities	-0,1	2,1	27,6	76,0	105,6	-1,1	-21,0	-22,6	-14,9	-59,6	-23,5	-8,4	13,7	33,3	15,1
Trade credit	36,5	12,8	-1,9	4,6	52,0	23,6	-4,0	-13,7	-5,5	0,3	-7,3	-6,4	17,2	50,7	54,2
Received credit on imports	36,5	12,8	-1,9	4,6	52,0	23,6	-4,0	-13,7	-5,5	0,3	-7,3	-6,4	17,2	50,7	54,2
Advance payments received on exports	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Loans	-33,6	-5,4	53,2	92,8	107,0	-1,0	-3,9	1,6	3,1	-0,2	1,2	10,4	2,3	5,3	19,1
New loans received from abroad	1,5	3,7	66,9	107,6	179,7	10,3	5,0	7,4	9,3	32,0	9,3	17,9	7,7	6,8	41,7
Repayments on loans received from abroad	35,1	9,1	13,8	14,8	72,7	11,3	9,0	5,8	6,2	32,2	8,1	7,5	5,5	1,5	22,6
Currency deposits	9,5	4,2	-9,6	-11,4	-7,2	-4,0	8,2	7,2	4,1	15,5	2,7	5,0	8,7	1,8	18,2
Other liabilities	-12,6	-9,5	-14,2	-9,9	-46,2	-19,7	-21,2	-17,7	-16,6	-75,2	-20,1	-17,3	-14,5	-24,4	-76,4
Long term	1,0	0,6	0,5	1,3	3,3	0,4	1,0	0,5	0,1	2,1	-0,1	-0,1	0,1	0,0	0,0
Short term	-13,6	-10,1	-14,6	-11,2	-49,5	-20,1	-22,2	-18,2	-16,7	-77,3	-20,0	-17,3	-14,7	-24,4	-76,4
Reserves assets	20,5	-10,7	56,8	-0,8	65,8	-7,7	-16,0	-63,9	20,4	-67,2	45,3	0,1	-21,7	20,4	44,1
Foreign exchange	-56,3	-2,9	22,3	-56,7	-93,6	-9,4	11,4	-50,1	21,4	-26,8	35,5	6,3	-5,6	17,3	53,4
Central banks	-49,7	10,7	51,0	-30,6	-18,7	2,3	-12,9	-21,9	-21,8	-54,3	18,0	-12,5	6,8	18,5	30,8
Deposit money banks	-6,6	-13,6	-28,7	-74,9	-17,7	-11,7	24,2	-28,1	43,2	27,6	17,5	18,8	-12,4	-1,3	22,6
Other claims	76,9	-7,8	34,5	55,9	159,4	1,8	-27,4	-13,8	-1,0	-40,4	9,8	-6,1	-16,1	3,1	-9,3
Net errors and omissions	82,9	60,3	61,9	-28,9	176,2	-1,9	49,6	44,3	-19,1	72,9	-30,5	38,1	33,4	-21,1	19,8